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RESOLUTION No, 21-32

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING/DENYING THE SITE PLAN

FOR BRIDGEPREP ACADEMY LOCATED AT 3500 NW 89 COURT,

DORAL, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND

PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, MG3 Doral School, LLC. (the “Applicant’) has submitted an
Application requesting Mayor and City Council site plan approval pursuant to Section 53-
184(f) of the City’s Land Development Code (LDC), for BridgePrep Academy, a public
charter school, located at 3500 NW 89 Court, Doral, FL 33172, as legally described in
“Exhibit A”; and

WHEREAS, a zoning workshop was held on December 9, 2020, at which meeting
the public was afforded an opportunity to examine the project and provide feedback; and

WHEREAS, after notice of public hearing duly published and notifications of all
property owners of record within 500-foot radius, a public hearing was held before the
Mayor and City Council of the City of Doral on January 27, 2021, at which hearing all
interested persons were afforded the opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, Staff finds that the proposed site plan is consistent with the City’s
Comprehensive Plan and complies with the requirements and standards of the Land
Development Code; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Doral find the adoption and
implementation of this Resolution is in the best interest and welfare of the residents of
the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:



Res. No. 21-32
Page 2 of 5

Section 1. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein
and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. The City Council hereby approves the site plan for BridgePrep
Academy, as legally described in “Exhibit A.” The site plan comprises of the new school
campus for BridgePrep Academy, a public charter school consisting of grades K-8. A
copy of the site plan is provided in “Exhibit B.” The approval of the site plan is subject to
the following conditions. Violation of the conditions may result in a code compliance

citation or the revocation of this Resolution.

1. The maximum number of students will be 1,650 subject to the phases and
satisfaction of the conditions identified below.
2. The student population will be phased in as follows: 650 students maximum

in year 1; 975 students maximum in year 2; 1200 students maximum in year
3; 1650 students maximum in year 4.

3. The owner will conduct a new Traffic Study and update its Traffic Operations
Plan at the end of year 2. The traffic study and operations plan shall be
prepared in accordance with applicable industry standards. The report shall
be reviewed for any potential impacts by the City’s Public Works
Department and Miami-Dade County before increasing enrollment from 975
students in year 3.

4. The owner will update the Traffic Study and update its Traffic Operations
Plan and obtain approval from the City’s Public Works Department and
Miami-Dade County each year it desires to increase enrollment until it
reaches its cap of 1650 students.

5. Beginning in year one and for every year thereafter, the school will have
three equal shifts, one hour apart, for arrival and dismissal as follows:
Shift 1: 7 AM - 2:30 PM; Shift 2: 8 AM - 3:30 PM; Shift 3: 9 AM - 4:30 PM.

6. The above shifts may be adjusted by the school operator provided it
maintains the one-hour separation between shifts. Any adjustment in shifts
must be provided to the City and Miami-Dade County 30-days prior to
implementation to allow the City and Miami-Dade County sufficient time to
review and approve for any potential impacts.

7. No less than sixty days prior to time for the annual renewal of the annual
Certificate of Use, the owner shall submit to the Planning and Zoning
Department the Traffic Study and update; Traffic Operations Plan and a
letter from the principal of the school detailing the number of students and
the grade levels that are currently enrolled in said facility.
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That a traffic signal shall be required at NW 33 Street and NW 89 Court at
the expense of the school. If not warranted, a 100% contribution shall be
required towards the cost of a traffic signal prior to the issuance of the
Certificate of Occupancy (CO). A traffic signal shall be required at NW 35
Lane and NW 87 Avenue at the expense of the school. If not warranted, a
50% contribution shall be required towards the cost of a traffic signal prior
to the issuance of the CO.

That prior to issuance of Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (TCO) or
Certificate of Occupancy (CO), Miami-Dade County approved plans be
submitted for review and approval to the City’s Public Works Department
for the requirements of new flashers and school zone striping and signage
throughout.

All applicable impact fees shall be paid by the Applicant prior to issuance of
a building permit.

The proposed project shall be built in substantial conformance with the
plans entitled “BridgePrep Academy at Doral” prepared by Lorente
Architects, consisting of 17 sheets dated stamped received January 7,
2021.

The Property shall be landscaped in accordance with the landscape plan,
prepared by Lorente Architects, dated stamped received January 7, 2021,
as amended, and included with the site plan submittal.

Compliance with Ordinance No. 2015-09, “Public Arts Program” will be
required at the time of building permit, if applicable.

Provide irrigation plans at time of building permit.

Provide photometric plans at time of building permit.

Provide compliance with the Floodplain Management regulation (Chapter
23, Article Il, Floodplain Management) of the City’s Land Development
Code.

Developer shall be responsible for providing the City a certified drainage
inspection report prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

A Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be submitted by the
Applicant at time of building permit. The Plan should provide guidelines for
implementing an erosion and sedimentation control program before the site
is cleared or graded, including areas where topsoil will be removed, and
contours of slopes will be cleared. The Plan shall also include location and
type of erosion control measures, storm water and sediment management
systems, and a vegetative plan for temporary and permanent stabilization.
The Plan shall remain on-site for the duration of the construction activity.

If more than one (1) acre of land is disturbed during construction the
Contractor/Developer is responsible to obtain NPDES Stormwater permit
coverage through the Florida Department of Environmental Protection
(FDEP) Construction Generic Permit (CGP). If the project is less than one
(1) acre, but part of a larger common plan of development or sale that will
ultimately disturb one or more acres, permit coverage is also required.
Instruction to request and obtain a CGP can be found at:
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/water/stormwater/npdes/docs/cgp.pdf.
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Contractor/Developer should submit the Notice of Intent (NOI) with the
appropriate processing fees to the NPDES Stormwater Notices Center.
Contractor/Developer must apply for permit coverage at least two (2) days
before construction begins.

The Applicant shall preserve existing trees (including native trees) during
the development of the project, wherever possible. If the trees must be
removed, the Applicant shall be required to mitigate the impact in
accordance with DRER requirements. If the relocated trees do not survive,
the Applicant shall be required to replace the trees in compliance with
DRER requirements.

The hours of operation during the construction shall adhere to as per Noise
Ordinance No. 2011-01.

Approval from Division of Environmental Resources Management (DERM)
is required at time of building permit. If DERM’s requirements result in a
modification to the approved administrative site plan, which may include but
is not limited to, the layout of proposed parking field, the Applicant will be
fully responsible to meet those requirements prior to building permit
approval.

Approval from Miami-Dade County Fire Department is required at time of
building permit.

All applicable local, state and federal permits must be obtained before
commencement of the development.

Issuance of this development permit by the City of Doral does not in any
way create any right on the part of an Applicant to obtain a permit from a
state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the
City of Doral for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law.
Noncompliance with the approved site plan and the terms of this approval
shall be considered a violation of the City Code. Penalties for such
violation(s) shall be prescribed by the City Code, which include, but are not
limited to, the revocation of the approval granted by this Resolution.
Applicant shall comply with any other outstanding conditions recommended
by the Mayor and City Council, Public Works Department, Planning &
Zoning Department or Miami-Dade County.

Section 3. The City Manager or his/her designee are hereby authorized to take

such action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this

Resolution.

Section 4. The Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.
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The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Cabrera who moved its adoption.
The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27 day of January, 2021.

JUAN CAMERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

NIE DIAZ; C
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

“LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ-
CITY ATTORNEY
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Exhibit A

Legal description for the subject property:

Lots 8, 9 and 13 of Block 1, of “WestPointe Business Park™ according to the Plat thereof,
as recorded in Plat Book 147 at Page 25 of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida, LESS the West 290.67 feet of Lot 13 containing 6.09 Acres more or less.
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Exhibit B

DORAL K-8 PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL / GENERAL ZONING REQUIREMENTS =XISTING PAVED BIRE PATH .ll t
BUILDING ADDRESS: ADDRESS 3500 NW 89TH COURT, DORAL, FLORIDA Architects
BUILDING ZONING:
EXISTING ZONING DESIGNATION IC
ADJACENT ZONING DESIGNATION IC .
—_— '
CANAL - = EXISTING DRESSEL'S DAIRY CANAL
BUILDING USE:
BRIDGE.
‘ 13421 SOUTHWEST 23 STREET
EXISTING BUILDINGS USE INDUSTRIAL / COMMERCIAL ~ MIAMI, FL. 33175 . (305) 525-2370
PROPOSED BUILDING USE EDUCATIONAL / K-8 PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL (1980 STUDENT CAPACITY) AA-26002273
LAND AREAS:
IN ASSOCIATION WITH:
LAND AREA NET SF. 265,478
LAND AREA NET ACRES 6.09 ACRES
EXISTING PAVED BIKE PATH
EXISTING BUILDING AREAS:
FIRST FLOOR 65,436 SF. RECEIVED
MANUFACTURING WAREHOUSE 65,436 SF. SOLID WHITE LINE.— — SOLID WHITE LINE. — TRASH COLLECTION ’I;IEY[\;(EEDSEESI;E:\A/‘\IL/DBRE\JV?ﬁES By Stephanie Puglia at 2:04 pm, Jan 07, 2021
ROUTE. :
SECOND FLOOR 34,933 SF. FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. _
MANUFACTURING WAREHOUSE 26,527 SF. _ _ _ _ _ _ City of Doral
OPENSpACE e st - - - 1 ) | Application No. 020090002 (343)
pplication NO.
THIRD FLOOR 34,933 SF.
SOLID WHITE 17 e 73— 1521 77 N Re — 1R _1Mgg 2. 1185 [ 1 187 =1 g [ 11 — 1 Mg 27 Mgs_ T Ig7_ — 1 Igg_ — 71 Mo g1 M3 _27 '
MANUFACTURING WAREHOUSE 21,929 SF. _ 0 T e P 0 75 77 79 R 85 87 89 91 93 27 Igg o7 99 107 A3 ~
OPEN SPACE 13,004 SF. STOP BAR. ’mJ A= TP T B e AT T e L LU L _—dLl_SIT - i Il L €177 5~ 3rd Review
I ! 74 Vg 1 g 1 fgo T T lgp T fgd 1 Igg [ 1 lgg gl fO0 T M2 T 1 Ig4 1 fgg 1 feg 1 Moo 1 M2 g M4 T A TS
EXISTING BUILDING AREAS TOTAL: 135,302 SF. TOTAL - JLr__JLr__JLr__ppL__JL__JL__JL_yJL_JL__JL__JL__JL__JL__JL__JL_ZJL__—_1 , <
199,902 oF. FIRE ACCESS RADII — % = ©°_® _® ©®_@© _® 9§ _© _a ®©_ @ =8 B8 _® P__8 _®8 § © _8 P8 _8 B8 _8 P8 _8 B _B_ 8 B _5 < 4057 :
_ 50'-0" OUTSIDE > P < - 100 5l
PROPOSED BUILDING AREAS: 380" INSIDE (TYP.) 34 CARS OVERFLOW STORAGE o
' AS REQUIRED T\
FIRST FLOOR 65,436 SF. ~ N _ ™=  —CoOnestYp. | - - ~ H’}? )
EDUCATIONAL 65,436 SF. _ Wl =
L SOLID WHITE LINE. \ e
SECOND FLOOR 34,933 SF. } / &{ B % q
EDUCATIONAL 26,527 SF. ¥ T =~
OPEN SPACE 8,406 SF. 1 9 —— NEW 60" HIGH BLACK —————/ | Al =
’\:‘ = :f—l N VINYL CHAINLINK FENCE TYP. FIRE ACCESS RADII | & jl
THIRD FLOOR 34,933 SF. | il b < 50'-0" OUTSIDE L g
EoucaToNA 1o L ma
) : NEW 8'-0" x 20'-0" b Al N
_ TRASH ENCLOSURE. 42| L83, ] N d
PROPOSED BUILDING AREAS TOTAL: 135,302 SF. TOTAL SEE SHEET AL00.1 / L ‘ |
DETAIL-3 EFOR AR | g SOLID WHITE LINES.
FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR): o ADDITIONAL INFO. BRI ( o ———. I115I 1
MAXIMUM PROVIDED 6ol | Lot '
FIRST FLOOR MAXIMUM 51 132,739 SF. 65,436 SF. (2) LOADING PARKING OUTDOOR N
SECOND FLOOR MAXIMUM .25/ 66,369 SF. 34,933 SF. 120" x 250" il . ' . . BTGl |_|_| s
THIRD FLOOR MAXIMUM .25/ 66,369 SF. 34,933 SF. . TIRA | I _Z . % S ] [ 477
EEI\\/IVC?E-'?OHI\I/IC,;A[-II'CH NN : f < % 905, i BLOCK-UP EXISTING
EXISTING ol IR T (R N— 7 || & (60,358 SF.) ' Q  DRIVEWAY.
LOT COVERAGE: ' | = WP ] '
: ] ,,:_P,_| EPL | Slo
EXISTING 6-0" HIGH HHHH 8|2
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE 66,064 / 265,478 = 24.88% FENCE/GATE TO | !I ARG A N 5 /)
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE 67,188 / 265,478 = 25.31% REMAIN. L8 *—FL L] [ree 1 - BASKETBALL COURT TYP.
VN FPL ' SEE SHEET A100.1 / DET-1
PAVED AREA: STACKING o | | FPLEA SEMENT o ! L . FOR ADDITIONAL
' Fec[ ][ JreL 1 INFO.
EXISTING ASPHALT AREA (PARKING / DRIVEWAY) 91,442 SF. (127 CARS) gl | ! gl
EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAYS / STAIRS, RAMPS 16,122 SF. L% | P (el FPL '
EXISTING CONCRETE TRUCK LOADING 20,465 SF. aniisml ] [ —— EXISTING 10' FPL EASEMENT
EXISTING PAVED BIKE PATH AREA 1,792 SF TRASH COLLECTION T | 1'AER FPL ! 1ot S 77 NEN BENCHES TYD,
EXISTING TOTAL PAVED AREA 129,821 SF / 265,478 SF. = 48.90 % ROUTE. ERINN r Nall= ,
T L —
12 I_F_Is N
PROPOSED ASPHALT AREA (PARKING / DRIVEWAY) 80,753 SF. (1) LOADING PARKING —— = [ < PROFESSIONAL SEAL:
PROPOSED CONCRETE WALKWAYS / STAIRS, RAMPS 17,733 SF. 12'-0" x 250" [ g 7
EXISTING PAVED BIKE PATH AREA 1,792 SF. ] M : : I L e el o s
PROPOSED BASKETBALL COURTS 9,466 SF. doy | Ust, AR | s EXISTING FPL PAD R
PROPOSED TOTAL PAVED AREA 109,744 SF. / 265,478 SF. = 41.34 % ! —.42'?(" o | TO REMAIN. L
— 1
1
| EX'SF‘Nﬁ | |
} | |
LANDSCAPE AREAS: | SETBACK :
48, | | 49 :
LTS | L2 - :
EXISTING LANDSCAPED AREA 70,221 SF. / 265,478 SF. = 26.45 % A o -
PROPOSED LANDSCAPED AREA 90,298 SF. / 265,478 SF. = 34.02 % ELECTRICAL / | ; L . d S ;
P . A
MECHANICAL A U4 | a 2
PLAY AREAS: PROVIDED 46
AREA TSP @) RO
OUTDOOR PLAY AREA ENCLOSED 59,172 SF. N i_ INDOOR . (&) 3
o B e S rACKING LANES Bt bl =l | s
’ : 4 'AREA (GYM b Alberto LI t
AND DRIVEWAY CLOSED DURING SCHOOL HOURS . el e (7 664( SF )) | % o AR-0012031
TOTAL PLAY AREA 113,064 SF. el : ' =~ 00
SETBACKS: EDUCATIONAL [ 1711 \—‘ Lt . MANUALLY OPERATED
AREA T @ F —o— wm | 4 & * f GATE TO BE CLOSED
EXISTING FRONT 153-1"  REQUIRED 200" L42, | - \ 2\ \ © DURING SCHOOL ERETECE
PROPOSED FRONT 153-1" S sop § ool 2 . HOURS WITH #3770
EXISTING 10' FPL L ] 2
EXISTING REAR 234'-2" REQUIRED 5-0" 11T 1 -1 b | = PADLOCK. GATES
PROPOSED REAR 234'-2" EASEMENT Ll o p W SHALL BE OPENED AT B R | D E P R E P
EXISTING STREET SIDE 37-9" REQUIRED 15'-0" G| 4o | | 126 LEAST 30 MIN. PRIOR
PROPOSED STREET SIDE 37-9" RRE; TO ARRIVAL/DISMISSAL ACADEMY
EXISTING INTERIOR SIDE 42'-7" REQUIRED 5'-0" M i_ _i g T TIMES TO ALLOW
PROPOSED INTERIOR SIDE 427" M 1N : = EARLY PARENTS TO AT DORAL
Gl m N STAGE ON SITE.
38, | | 39
BUILDING HEIGHT LIMITATIONS: 700" S e N
WIDTH OF RIGHT OF WAY (70™-0" RW 89 CT.) - ::‘ = | ‘ T | 1\27\'\ SITE VISIBILITY D:gggi\l V;/L%gg;é: AongsT?-z
EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT 61-0" | * I | | = TRIANGLE. '
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT 61-0" BRI | — REFER TO
136, | b7, - 7 s - : 4 & - 4 379 N L ANDSCAPE DATE ISSUE DESCRIPTION
PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL / PARKING REQUIREMENTS ‘ 1 ExisThGg T | N (-\ DWGS. FOR
FBC 2010 SECTION 423.10.2 TRASH COLLECTION ROUTE. ES | SETBACR\| /ﬁ ADDITIONAL INFO.
EDUCATIONAL K-8 SCHOOL J] 4| N
PHASE | STAFF PARKING: 1 PER EACH STAFF MEMBER  — — . EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREATOREMAN ~ — — — — — — ALLOW (1) VEHICLE OFF
MANUALLY OPERATED A\ W ‘ ‘ i e i % THE RIGHT OF WAY.
VISITOR PARKING: 1 PER 100 STUDENTS 20 SPACES REQUIRED O o BE OLOSED JEARNg =" L new coverep ol — NEW BICYCLE
: DURING SCHOOL HOURS \ DROP-OFF / PICK-UP AREA 2| ISITOR PARKING VISITOR| PARKIN T RACKS, SEE
TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED EDUCATIONAL 110 SPACES REQUITED / 131 SPACES PROVIDED WITH #3770 PADLOCK. / WALKWAY. 9@’ / & 513 %_./r SHEET A100.1 /
TOTAL LOADING PARKING REQUIRED 3 PROVIDED 3 GATES SHALL BE OPENED \\ e N ——ar——a T —— ——- r—_‘|/ e r e p—— 1 ——1 \*?é 1r0___| F—— e —— —— 1 DET-4 FOR
AT LEAST 30 MIN. PRIOR TO - - y < - % ADDITIONAL INFO.
: —y ARRIVAL/DISMISSAL TIMES \\ e e T 8y 6 v T 8 I_?T —- '|_1f__4 (Y e S a3 4= s o —4 . ] DRAWING INEORMATION:
TO ALLOW EARLY PARENTS jé < ] - 2-0"%-04120 - - 17\ 53 NEW SHEET TITLE:
/- / EXISTING DRESSEL'S DAIRY CANAL TO STAGE ON SITE. 1)y 1 74 \ \ \ € CONNECTION
] 18 | VisiToR )10 - —) 10 N7 . PN | TO PUBLIC PROPOSED SITE PLAN
EXISTING — COLORED CONCRETE —— | < STAFF PARKING 0 2| -0 STAFE PARKIN STAFF PARKING TAFF PARKING N7 RIGHT-OF-WAY.
- - - CONNECTION T~ < Chs EXISTING PARKING TO REMAI -
NS —
CANAL — ~ - SIDEWALK ol 3 N el | ! oo 7! _ Y ——— FIRE ACCESS RADII
BRIDGE. J /I = = = R YK 2o & & © | AT 50'-0" OUTSIDE
= = = \ ©] Q" | L) 38'-0" INSIDE (TYP.
EXISTING PAVED =EEN ¥ O] 0 Tl ool |- m RS G A e SE2 \ L jk (TYP)
BIKE PATH - i ™~ \ % TAFF PARKING 2| STAFE PARKIN STAFF RARKING \ COLORED
= L -
= 0D O \ N s n T /10 A7 = CONCRETE
Peegfl @] - EXISTING GATE S R -t I 7 N ety i B - B i e 4 I - I i - B i B i1 i B it | I ' B i T2 = CONNECTION
=l 70 BE CLOSED - S N G ) R S B e ) S S S e M = SIDEWALK
. . N <
R =11 =1 4 /-~ — —_— - W AN - > [ DELIVERY DATE:
( -— 7 > 2 — SITE VISIBILITY 01.04.2021
| 7 7~ \9 ) 7~ \10 7 ) 8 7~ )8 7 T TRIANGLE. DRAWN BY:
PROPOSED : FIRE ACCESS RADI TAFH % 5| l9-0" STAFF PARKING Q REFER TO J.B.
- 50'-0" OUTSIDE | STAFF PARKIN STAFF RARKING | 22 STAFF PARKING 0.0 STAFF PARKING ! N DSCAPE
BUILDING © 380" INSIDE (TYP.) W = EXISTING PARKING TO REMAI A ] ﬁ e o CHECKED BY: ALL
’ & 00 0-0 TRASH COLLECTION [ |15-0 EXISTING SIDEWALK CONNECTION EX?gT?NG ADDITIONAL INFO. —
— 2 ROUTE TO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. / 1) EXISTING
’\(‘\ e 1] ol . < % _ _ _ - — Lo — — — —_ —_— —_ —_—
NEW MONUMENT SIGN, ——— _ ‘ | | SIDEWALK.
(1) KEY PLAN (2) " A 100
\ SCALE: N.T.S. \ / / / \
(') PROPOSED SITE PLAN scuc. 1oz-- 1 (1) e
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NOTES:

1. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

10'-0" MAX.

ALL POSTS, TOP RAILS, BRACES, &
GATE FRAMES TO BE SCHEDULED 40
GALVANIZED PIPE AS PER ASTM A 120

Jéc

'RECEIVED

By Stephanie Puglia at 2:04 pm, Jan 07, 2021
.

2. FABRIC: 12-1/2 GAGE MINIMUM. OR SS40 TUBE PIPE - ALL FINISHES JJ [ ] | j_} City of Doral
TO MATCH FENCE FABRIC X o
[ _ \ Application No. 2020090002 (343
3. TENSION BANDS: USE ONE LESS THAN THE HEIGHT OF THE FENCE IN FEET EVENLY SPACED. \ ALL POSTS, TOP RAILS, BRACES, AND BEijeview (343)
BLACK VINYL COVERED CHAIN LINK GATE FRAMES TO BE SCHEDULED 40
4. FABRIC TIES: MUST BE MINIMUM THE SAME GAGE OF THE FABRIC. FABRIC ON ONE SIDE OF POST (ALL GALVANIZED PIPE AS PER ASTM A 120 — BIKE RACK RB-09 SG
EXPOSED AREAS AND TOP) #9 \l\ $ OR SS40 TUBE PIPE - ALL FINISHES TO SURFACE FLA,'\IGE MOUNTED
5. FABRIC TIE SPACING ON THE TOP RAIL: FIVE TIES BETWEEN POSTS, EVENLY SPACED. GAUGE WIRE - 2" MESH FABRIC - $ J\ MATCH FENCE FABRIC
GALVANIZED BASE COAT BLACK OR EQUAL.
6. FABRIC TIE SPACING ON LINE POSTS: ONE LESS THAN HEIGHT OF THE FENCE IN FEET, ( OR APPROVED EQUAL ). : ] : BLACK VINYL COVERED CHAIN LINK
EVENLY SPACED. Sl 2 R FABRIC ON ONE SIDE OF POST (ALL € 84" €
[Te) N N o "
GALVANIZED METAL POSTS _ ] -~ — EXPOSED AREAS AND TOP) #9 7
7. EITHER TOP RAIL OR TOP TENSION WIRE SHALL BE USED. SPACED EVENLY (100" 0.C == e GAUGE WIRE - 2" MESH FAE);Rlc )
8. BRACES MUST BE USED AT TERMINAL POST IF TOP TENSION WIRE IS USED INSTEAD OF TOP MAXIMUM SPAN) GALVANIZED BASE COAT
EAIL ( OR APPROVED EQUAL ).
' 12"~ x 36" DEEP CONCRETE
9. IN ORDER TO FOLLOW THE CONTOUR OF THE LAND, THE BOTTOM OF THE FENCE MAY ';(Q(T)“Tﬂ'g&(wp-) 3000 PSI AS PER GALVANIZED METAL POSTS SPACED
CLEAR THE CONTOUR OF THE GROUND BY UP TO 5 INCH WITHOUT INCREASING TABLE EVENLY (10™-0" O.C. MAXIMUM SPAN) %
VALUES TO THE NEXT HIGHER LIMIT. - DIA. 2 3/8"
ﬁﬁ — | ')
TN NN,
10. PROVIDE TOP RAILS, MID RAILS AND BOTTOM RAILS AS REQUIRED. \//\\\//\\\//\\\//\\\/ \/\\\//\\\//\\\/ S AVAVASASASA ALL WORK TO BE PEREORMED IN
LG GRGX XGRGRGRKRI, ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F567 AND
11. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (FBC). NUAANANS NONSANSAN IRUANANAN
Rz .| R N, SBBC SPECIFICATIONS
FENCE HEIGHT | TERMINAL POST | TERMINAL POST LINE POST LINE POST 1" MIN. 3 MAX. CLEARANCE ///\//\///\\\/ ol ol @ \/5\\///\\\///\\\/ \\\/E}/\ )
SIZE AND THICK FOOTING SIZE AND THICK FOOTING : ' \\///\\\///\\\/ k\///\\\///\\\/ \\///\\\// 6
SANN IS0 U RO
OVER 5' TO 6' 2 3/8" x 0.042 10" x 24" 17/8" x 0.065 8" x 24" //\\///\\/ //\\{/\\ S 12"~ x 36" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING
N N e (TYP.) 3000 PSI AS PER ASTM C94
OVER10'TO12' | 27/8"x0.160 10" x 42" 2 7/8" x 0.120 12" x 42" 12
TIPICAL CHAINLINK FENCING DETAIL e w-10 \5/ BIKE RACK DETAIL <.c -0 \4/
60" 500" 6-0"
FEET INSIDE SIDELINE.
t ) g g 396" 5 g
TILT UP ]
WALL TO BE :OI BACKBOARD 5l_3ll lll_gll I_OI 12|_OII I_OI 11'-9" 5l_3ll
PAINTED TYP. _¢ © BACKBOARD BRACE ENDLINE ENDLINE
SUPPORTS
18" DIA : -
o o
& | ®
8-8" I ) e .l | " Ay I
I N c{ [ O ERCHN TS Oy
& [ | [ I
|
SIDE VIEW | o |
% 5 i | W
m \ 3 . / <
in o
\ = =
\ | @
6'-0" HIGH 6" CONCRETE — 6-0" HIGH SOLID ALUMINUM \ I s Ui
FILLED STEEL PAINTED GATES W/ LOCKING HARDWARE. \ | h z
BOLLARD. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR \ L . ]
APPROVAL. N =)
: \ n
o o > Q
" LA LA " T T 7| w
10'-0 L 10'-0 8 6-0 S S \\ =
)
W S :
'_
e ~ e ~ 3.0" | 30" L
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(1) FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN scuc. s« v

BRIDGEPREP ACADEMY DORAL

1. APPLICABLE CODES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO)
B. FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (FBC) 2017 EDITION
C. FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (FFPC) 2017 6TH EDITION

. BUILDING CLASSIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY & HAZARD CONTENT
A. EXISTING BUILDING BUSINESS/FACTORY/STORAGE
B. PROPOSED BUILDING EDUCATION GROUP E
FBC CHAPTER 3-SECTION 305 EDUCATIONAL GROUP E
C. FULLY SPRINKLERED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1

. BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE
A. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION FBC TYPE II-A
B. PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION FBC TYPE II-A
C. FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1

. ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET ABOVE GRADE PLANE (FBC TABLE 504.3)
A. ALLOWED: 85 FEET / ABOVE GRADE PLANE
B. PROVIDED: 58 FEET / ABOVE GRADE PLANE

. ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE (FBC TABLE 504.4)
A. ALLOWED: 4 STORIES
B. PROVIDED: 3 STORIES

. ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR IN SQUARE FEET (FBC TABLE 506.2)
A. ALLOWED AREA 79,500 SF.
B. PROVIDED BUILDING AREA 65,620 SF.

. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL FBC (TABLE 1006.2.1)
A. THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1

. MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR FBC 1020.4.2
A. SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1
B. FFPC TABLE A.7.6: THE DEAD END CORRIDOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET

. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE FBC (TABLE 1017.2)
A. TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 250 FEET
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1
B. FFPC TABLE A.7.6: TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 200 FEET

B. FFPC TABLE A.7.6: THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 FEET

(LIFE SAFETY GENERAL PARAMETERS)

10. EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS FBC TABLE 1006.3.1
A. TWO EXITS ARE REQUIRED FOR SPACES THAT EXCEED 49-500 OCCUPANTS
B. THREE EXITS ARE REQUIRED FOR SPACES THAT EXCEED 501-1000 OCCUPANTS
C. FOUR EXITS ARE REQUIRED FOR SPACES THAT EXCEED 1000 OCCUPANTS

11. FIRE-RESISTANT RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENT FBC TABLE 601
A. FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1

B. PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME

C. BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR
INTERIOR

D. NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
INTERIOR

E. FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS
F. ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS

12. CORRIDOR FIRE RESSISTANCE RATING FBC TABLE 1020.1

A. REQUIRED FIRE RATING

FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1

15.1 FIRST FLOOR EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED FBC TABLE 1005.1
A. DOORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT)
REQUIRED: 2832 OCCUPANTS X .2" PER OCCUPANT = 567"
(2) 36" DOOR WIDTH: (68" CLEAR OPENING)/.2 OCCUPANTS = 340 OCCUPANTS
B. CORRIDORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT)
REQUIRED: 72"

REQUIRED: PROVIDED:

1-HR 1-HR
1-HR 1-HR
1-HR 1-HR
0-HR 0-HR
1-HR 1-HR
1-HR 1-HR
0-HR 0-HR

13. INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES REQUIREMENT BY OCCUPANCY FBC (TABLE 803.11)
A. FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND EXIT PASSAGE
CORRIDOR C
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES C

B

14. MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT FBC CHAPTER 10 AND NFPA 101
1. FIRST FLOOR

©ooo~NOoOUA~NWNEZ

=
o

OOoM

FUNCTION OF SPACE
CLASSROOMS
MEDIA CENTER
LABS
OFFICES
GYMNASIUM
CAFETERIA/DINING ROOM
STAFF DINING (LOUNGE)
KITCHEN
ELECTRICAL / MECHANICAL ROOMS
CIRCULATION/WALLS/PARTITIONS/TOILETS

TOTALS

SQ. FT.

26,053
1,075
866
2,622
7,664
4,840
587
732
1,139
19,858
65,436

C. STAIRS (.3 PER OCCUPANT) REQUIRED: 2832 X .3" PER OCCUPANT = 850"

15.2 SECOND FLOOR

ROOM
1.
2.
3.

4

TOTALS

FUNCTION
CLASSROOMS
OFFICES
OPEN SPACE

CIRCULATION/WALLS/PARTITIONS/TOILETS

OF SPACE

SQ. FT.
16,470
552
38,944
9,470
65,436

15.2. SECOND FLOOR EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED FBC TABLE 1005.1
A. DOORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT)
REQUIRED: 830 OCCUPANTS X .2" PER OCCUPANT = 166"
(6) 36" DOOR WIDTH: (34" CLEAR OPENING)/.2 OCCUPANTS = 1,020 OCCUPANTS
B. CORRIDORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT)

REQUIRED: 72"

C. STAIRS (.3 PER OCCUPANT)
REQUIRED: 830" X .3" PER OCCUPANT 249"

15.3 THIRD FLOOR

FLOOR AREA / SQ. ROOM
FT. PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANT LOAD 1.
1PER 20 1303 2.

1 PER 50 22 3.

1 PER 50 17 4,

1 PER 100 27 5.
1PERY 1095 TOTALS
1PER 15 323

1 PER 15 39

1 PER 200 4

N/A 0

N/A N/A

N/A 2831

FUNCTION OF SPACE

CLASSROOMS
OFFICES

ELECTRICAL / MECHANICAL ROOMS

OPEN SPACE

CIRCULATION/WALLS/PARTITIONS/TOILETS

SQ. FT.
12,255
313
506
12,723
9,136
34,933

PROVIDED: 612"

PROVIDED: 89"
PROVIDED: 948"

15.3. THIRD FLOOR EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED FBC TABLE 1005.1
A. DOORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT)
REQUIRED: 617 OCCUPANTS X .2" PER OCCUPANT = 124" PROVIDED: 204"
(2) 36" DOOR WIDTH: (68" CLEAR OPENING)/.2 OCCUPANTS = 340 OCCUPANTS
B. CORRIDORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT)
REQUIRED: 72"
C. STAIRS (.3 PER OCCUPANT)
REQUIRED: 617 X .3" PER OCCUPANT = 186"

PROVIDED: 89"
PROVIDED: 268"

16. FIRE EXTINGUISHER REQUIREMENT
CORRIDORS: MAXIMUM DISTANCE TO FIRE EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET

17. FINISHES
A. ALL FLOOR SURFACES WHICH MAY BECOME SLIPPERY SHALL HAVE A NON-SLIP IMPERVIOUS FLOORING
B. ALL WINDOWS/ STOREFRONTS ADJACENT TO DOORS SHALL BE CATEGORY Il GLAZING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC.

18. MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED TOILET FIXTIURES FBC PLUMBING CODE TABLE 403.1
A. GRADES K-2 24 CLASSROOMS @ 18 STUDENTS PER CLASSROOM = 432 STUDENTS /50 =9 UNISEX REQUIRED
= 11 UNISEX PROVIDED
K-2 = (18 STUDENTS)

3-8 = (22 STUDENTS)

B. STUDENT TOILET TOTAL CAPACITY BASED ON ACTUAL STUDENTS IN CLASSROOM

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 1,548 STUDENTS (774 MALES / 774 FEMALES)

FLOOR AREA/ SQ.
FT. PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANT LOAD
1PER 20 824
1 PER 100 6
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
NA 830
PROVIDED: 204"
PROVIDED: 89"
PROVIDED: 268"
FLOOR AREA/ SQ.
FT. PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANT LOAD
1 PER 20 614
1 PER 100 3
1 PER 300 N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A 617

LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
MALE FEMALE MALE _ FEMALE MALE __ FEMALE
WATER CLOSETS 1PER50 1 PER 50 16 16 19 19
LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
MALE FEMALE MALE___FEMALE MALE ___FEMALE
LAVATORIES 1PER50 1 PER50 16 16 20 20
LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
DRINKING FOUNTAINS [ 1 PER 100 20 20
LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
| SERVICE SINK 1 1 4
C. OFFICES AND STAFF TOTAL CAPACITY 90 OCCUPANTS
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 90 STAFF (45 MALES / 45 FEMALES)
LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
MALE FEMALE MALE__FEMALE MALE __FEMALE
WATER CLOSETS 1 PER 25 FIRST 50 2 2 4 4
LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
MALE FEMALE MALE___FEMALE MALE _ FEMALE
LAVATORIES 1 PER 40 FIRST 80 2 2 4 4
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NEW SMOKE RATED CORRIDOR
NEW SMOKE RATED CORRIDOR
AT FIRST FLOOR. . coo o cop o coq coq
| I !
NEW 1 HR FIRED RATED - = | }\ }
HORIZONTAL CEILING AT SECOND (V% % Y8 Y4 Y YA VAV VAV VAVAVAVA VA VAVAV AV AV VANV A VA PAVA A VA VA VAUV a VAU s VAN AV ANV AV AP VA VAN
FLOOR BELOW. I | Jh BN j_ Jh BN j_ Jh / N <
— I | r I i I T — |
FIRE ALARM PULL STATION T — I | | | | | i — | \
— I | | I [ I 1 \ . )
F K] HORN & STROBE LIGHT, — I | | I [ I — [ |
MOUNTED @ +6'-8" T I | | I I _ — I | \ /
@ FLASHING STROBE LIGHT, SMOKE RATED CORRIDOR i j \ | OPEN TO | — | | \
MOUNTED AT 6'-8" TUNNEL AT FIRST FLOOR I R | | | BELOW - H | | SMOKE RATED CORRIDOR g
BELOW.
CALL-IN STATION, INTERCOM | \ | H (30494 SQ-FT.) | H I | TUNNEL AT FIRST FLOOR
SYSTEM (NORMAL & EMERGENCY) I | I I I I | BELOW.
fffff ] L e ) | —— I <
- — - & &
@ HEAT DETECTOR ] % = BN Bl - -
| K H \\ =e——-
] DOORS (1) 36" = 34" CLEAR
@ SMOKE DETECTOR I | _ H H H | P 34"/.2 = 170 OCCUPANTS
L . o \H I \ REQUIRED 142 OCCUPANTS
EXISTING (1) HOUR FIRE — | | I I PROVIDED 170 OCCUPANTS
MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER RATED COLUMN ASSEMBLY ‘} | —— EXISTING (1) HdﬁUR FTRERA@W “ |
wmﬂyp_) | } PARTITION ULj i TO REMAIN (TYP.)_ | J P R
- I R0 0 N0 5 5 NN NNy e SN DOORS (1) 36" = 34" CLEAR
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET — | / 34 2 = 170 OCCUPANTS
W/ TEMPERED GLASS DOOR — BOYS TOILET ‘} OO AR AIKAAK A A A AR ALK A A A A AR ALK AAK A A AA K, DX REQUIRED 142 OCCUPANTS
| L — 7 % PROVIDED 170 OCCUPANTS N
_aml EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES (291 5Q. FT.) }\ \ e COMIXI?I\(I) PATH e | — COMI\A/rISOI\(l) PATH =
| | | 0" I [ [ -0t —
1 1 1 1 1 1 {E1)1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 (Eal) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1§ 1 1 1 1 1 (B1) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 {E.1) 1 1
N | - - . A . —— | ‘ N S — e e— - Sa— s  mem— || || | . — e 1
() EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES | (| T T == (77 ar n) 24 & 4} &
GIRLS TOILET I'-- *-----@ @@---9----‘ /_ EXISTING
1230 | ] ] STAIR #2
- (3083-Q,FT,) CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM I CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM & CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM
EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES " " 218 216 (262 SQ. FT.)
(S) (596 SQ.FT.) (595 SQ. FT.) (593 SQ. FT.) ? (593SQ.FT) (593 SQ. FT.) (595 SQ. FT.) (594 SQ. FT.) (595 SQ. FT.) (597 SQ. FT.) 1§ (595 SQ. FT.) (594 SQ. FT.) (593 SQ. FT.) (597 SQ. FT.) (598 SQ. FT.) Z 58"/ 3 =
S CLASSROOM 30 OCCUPANTS 30 OCCUPANTS 30 OCCUPANTS I 30 OCCUPANTS 30 OCCUPANTS 30 OCCUPANTS 30 OCCUPANTS 30 OCCUPANTS 30 OCCUPANTSH 30 OCCUPANTS 30 OCCUPANTS 30 OCCUPANTS 30 OCCUPANTS 30 OCCUPANTS | & 193 OCCUPANTS
4 EXIT LIGHT 231
(433 Q. FT.) ¥ ¥ 4-10 4-10"
22 OCCUPANTS m
——  CEILING MOUNTED EMERGENCY - 1 T =T m (N T
EXIT SIGN W/ DIRECTION H -
9, OF TRAVEL CUSTODIAL (S) | TRAVEL DISTANCE 197'-0" [FEC] (S) " Y (S) TRAVEL DISTANCE 163'-6" () CORRIDOR " FEC TRAVEL DISTANCE 168'-7" (S) (S)
x T HHHHH\HHHHHHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\HH(HH\HHHHH\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\H HHHHHHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\H(\HHHHH\HH\HH\HHHHF %\\HHHHHH\HHHHHHHHHHHHH(HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHHHH\HHHHH(H\HHHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\H\HHHHHH(\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH HH\HH\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\HHHHHH)\H\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHWHHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\HH\HH)HHHH\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\HHHHHHHHHH)HHHHHHHH\HHHHHE 214
i - = (S) = FEC (S) ' (4156 SQ. FT.) (S) (S) S I = ) 8 \
i 2 HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE WALL ey LA <~ ] Lol ©) Lo Lol Lol o> FIRE RATED
| = = & sToRAGE = " CLASSROOM I WALLS/DOOR.
w1 e b NEW 1 HOUR RATED PARTITION I S) = (s +
EXISTING — %HHHHHHH\HHHHHH(\H\HHHHH\H\HHHFF (174 SQ.FT) CLASSROOM CLASSROOM ® CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM : CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM (847 SQ. FT.) . s EXISTING
ELEVATOR 1 = FEC - o ) 205 < i) n 209 | 43 OCCUPANTS . s 3 ELEVATOR
st bt b EXISTING 1 HOUR RATED | | = OFFICE CLASSROOM (820 SQ. FT.) (802 SQ. FT.) (594 SQ. FT.) (820 SQ. FT.) (820 SQ. FT.) i (850 SQ. FT.) (865 SQ. FT.) (865 SQ. FT.) (5] FECI ||
(E1)  PARTITION I 1RE 203 41 OCCUPANTS 40 OCCUPANTS " 29 OCCUPANTS 41 OCCUPANTS 43 OCCUPANTS I 43 OCCUPANTS 43 OCCUPANTS 43 OCCUPANTS STORAGE . Al (199sQ.FT)
i = Of  (ersa Fr) (837 SQ. FT.) - &,
= --(ST- = SMOKE PARTITION WALL | = 3 OCCUPANTS 41 OCCUPANTS - ‘--@-(--------@ (174 SQ. FT.) ~— A\I OFFICE
! = s — — s — — —p—— s — o — — — ] s — — — —— — —— i — —x s— - [213]
1 Yl = Tt T T Tt T T LI T T T T T T T T — 1 | T T T 7 1 T T T T T '—T-—T-—I-‘ . o S | i (176 5Q. FT.)
iy EEQYDTTL@:@TANCE (WORST I 2. | I I | I — 610" | 6-8" 4 Ave” - - L I I OPEN TO I H | = | : 3 OCCUPANTS
i : L= L I | H |/ || COMMON PATH— BELOW i - SR o
@‘ 11| FARTHEST POINT 4 4-2" NEW (1) HOUR FIRE RATED — - | . \ EXISTING (1) HOUR FIRE 510 (5482 SQ. FT)) = NEW (1) HOURIFIRE RATED TOILET [ . %, TOILET
EXISTING (1) HOUR —1 i - PARTITION UL-41 r = | RATED COLUMN ASSEMBLY I — — M | PARTITION UL}419 (TYP.) | 513A] o L A 5138
(1) I | e i I A = : = | TO REMAIN (TYP.) | | = F —— | | I (40 SQ. FT.) | k L % (40 SQ. FT.)
& ameomusies e 0 HESER T : : 1 | I b T+ | i 1 y
' i | I 1 BELOW | T | 1 [ e I [ I ST TJ 1 | = (]
(E®)  ReCHARGETOTHE I - H | (2959SQ.FT) | I T— ) H [ H H H H M I M M P — H -1 Lo G DOORS (2) 36" = 68
EXISTING I _ | ! H — — | I ! | | ! | | | | ! — © "2 =
i I I I \ I \ 68"/.2 = 340 OCCUF
STAIR #1 I R — T T : : : T : : : : : : : : : : : : : : T i l | REQUIRED 284 OC!
FIRE SPRINKLER I i | NEW PROVIDED 340 OC(
EED EMERGENCY EXIT DIAGRAM 50"/.3 = I I DOORS (2) 36" = 68" CLEAR T35
166 OCCUPANTS || I 68"/.2 = 340 OCCUPANTS 135
[os]  occupancy siGN i i NEW STAIR #3 — REQUIRED 284 OCCUPANTS (476 SQ. FT.)
I I DOORS (1) 36" = 34" CLEAR PROVIDED 340 OCCUPANTS 80".3 =
PROVIDE ROOM SIGN STATING i i 34"/.2 = 170 OCCUPANTS . (_671 SQ.FT.) 267 OCCUPANTS
= "DOOR SHALL BE KEPT REQUIRED 142 OCCUPANTS 80"/.3 = 267 OCCUPANTS
=1 UNLOCKED WHEN SCHOOL IS PROVIDED 170 OCCUPANTS
OCCUPIED"
FIRE DEPARTMENT LOCK BOX
(1) SECOND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN scuc. v v (1)
1. APPLICABLE CODES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO) 10. EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS FBC TABLE 1006.3.1 15.1 FIRST FLOOR EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED FBC TABLE 1005.1 15.3. THIRD FLOOR EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED FBC TABLE 1005.1
B. FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (FBC) 2017 EDITION A. TWO EXITS ARE REQUIRED FOR SPACES THAT EXCEED 49-500 OCCUPANTS A. DOORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT) A. DOORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT)
C. FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (FFPC) 2017 6TH EDITION B. THREE EXITS ARE REQUIRED FOR SPACES THAT EXCEED 501-1000 OCCUPANTS REQUIRED: 2832 OCCUPANTS X .2" PER OCCUPANT = 567" PROVIDED: 612" REQUIRED: 617 OCCUPANTS X .2" PER OCCUPANT = 124" PROVIDED: 204"
C. FOUR EXITS ARE REQUIRED FOR SPACES THAT EXCEED 1000 OCCUPANTS (2) 36" DOOR WIDTH: (68" CLEAR OPENING)/.2 OCCUPANTS = 340 OCCUPANTS (2) 36" DOOR WIDTH: (68" CLEAR OPENING)/.2 OCCUPANTS = 340 OCCUPANTS
2. BUILDING CLASSIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY & HAZARD CONTENT B. CORRIDORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT) B. CORRIDORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT)
A. EXISTING BUILDING BUSINESS/FACTORY/STORAGE 11. FIRE-RESISTANT RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENT FBC TABLE 601 REQUIRED: 72" PROVIDED: 89" REQUIRED: 72" PROVIDED: 89"
B. PROPOSED BUILDING EDUCATION GROUP E A. FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 REQUIRED: PROVIDED: C. STAIRS (.3 PER OCCUPANT) REQUIRED: 2832 X .3" PER OCCUPANT = 850" PROVIDED: 948" C. STAIRS (.3 PER OCCUPANT)
FBC CHAPTER 3-SECTION 305 EDUCATIONAL GROUP E B. PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 1-HR 1-HR REQUIRED: 617 X .3" PER OCCUPANT = 186" PROVIDED: 268"
C. FULLY SPRINKLERED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 C. BEARING WALLS 15.2 SECOND FLOOR
EXTERIOR 1-HR 1-HR FLOOR AREA / SQ. 16. FIRE EXTINGUISHER REQUIREMENT
3. BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE INTERIOR 1-HR 1-HR ROOM FUNCTION OF SPACE SQ.FT.  FT.PEROCCUPANT  OCCUPANT LOAD CORRIDORS: MAXIMUM DISTANCE TO FIRE EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET
A. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION FBC TYPE II-A D. NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS 1. CLASSROOMS 16,470 1 PER 20 824
B. PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION FBC TYPE II-A INTERIOR 0-HR 0-HR 2. OFFICES 552 1 PER 100 6 17. FINISHES
C. FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 E. FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS  1-HR 1-HR 3. OPEN SPACE 38,944 N/A N/A A. ALL FLOOR SURFACES WHICH MAY BECOME SLIPPERY SHALL HAVE A NON-SLIP IMPERVIOUS FLOORING
F. ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 1-HR 1-HR 4. CIRCULATION/WALLS/PARTITIONS/TOILETS 9,470 N/A N/A B. ALL WINDOWS/ STOREFRONTS ADJACENT TO DOORS SHALL BE CATEGORY Il GLAZING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC.
4. ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET ABOVE GRADE PLANE (FBC TABLE 504.3) TOTALS 65,436 NA 830
A. ALLOWED: 85 FEET / ABOVE GRADE PLANE 12. CORRIDOR FIRE RESSISTANCE RATING FBC TABLE 1020.1 18. MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED TOILET FIXTIURES FBC PLUMBING CODE TABLE 403.1
B. PROVIDED: 58 FEET / ABOVE GRADE PLANE A. REQUIRED FIRE RATING 0-HR 0-HR 15.2. SECOND FLOOR EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED FBC TABLE 1005.1 A. GRADES K-2 24 CLASSROOMS @ 18 STUDENTS PER CLASSROOM = 432 STUDENTS / 50 = 9 UNISEX REQUIRED
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 A. DOORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT) =11 UNISEX PROVIDED
5. ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE (FBC TABLE 504.4) REQUIRED: 830 OCCUPANTS X .2" PER OCCUPANT = 166" PROVIDED: 204" B. STUDENT TOILET TOTAL CAPACITY BASED ON ACTUAL STUDENTS IN CLASSROOM  K-2 = (18 STUDENTS)
A. ALLOWED: 4 STORIES 13. INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES REQUIREMENT BY OCCUPANCY FBC (TABLE 803.11) (6) 36" DOOR WIDTH: (34" CLEAR OPENING)/.2 OCCUPANTS = 1,020 OCCUPANTS 3-8 = (22 STUDENTS)
B. PROVIDED: 3 STORIES A. FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 B. CORRIDORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT) TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 1,548 STUDENTS (774 MALES / 774 FEMALES)
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND EXIT PASSAGE B REQUIRED: 72" PROVIDED: 89" LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
6. ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR IN SQUARE FEET (FBC TABLE 506.2) CORRIDOR C C. STAIRS (.3 PER OCCUPANT) MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE  FEMALE
A. ALLOWED AREA 79,500 SF. ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES C REQUIRED: 830" X .3" PER OCCUPANT 249" PROVIDED: 268" WATER CLOSETS 1PER50 1 PERS0 16 16 19 19
B. PROVIDED BUILDING AREA 65,620 SF. LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
14. MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT FBC CHAPTER 10 AND NFPA 101 15.3 THIRD FLOOR MALE FEMALE MALE __FEMALE MALE _ FEMALE
7. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL FBC (TABLE 1006.2.1) 1. FIRST FLOOR FLOOR AREA / SQ. LAVATORIES 1PER50 1PERS50 16 16 20 20
A. THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET FLOOR AREA / SQ. ROOM FUNCTION OF SPACE SQ.FT.  FT.PEROCCUPANT  OCCUPANT LOAD LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 ROOM FUNCTION OF SPACE SQ.FT.  FT.PEROCCUPANT OCCUPANT LOAD 1. CLASSROOMS 12,255 1 PER 20 614 DRINKING FOUNTAINS | 1 PER 100 20 20
B. FFPC TABLE A.7.6: THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 FEET 1 CLASSROOMS 26,053 1 PER 20 1303 2. OFFICES 313 1 PER 100 3 LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
2 MEDIA CENTER 1,075 1 PER 50 22 3. ELECTRICAL / MECHANICAL ROOMS 506 1 PER 300 N/A SERVICE SINK 1 1 4
8. MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR FBC 1020.4.2 3 LABS 866 1 PER 50 17 4. OPEN SPACE 12,723 N/A N/A C. OFFICES AND STAFF TOTAL CAPACITY 90 OCCUPANTS
A. SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET 4 OFFICES 2,622 1 PER 100 27 5. CIRCULATION/WALLS/PARTITIONS/TOILETS 9,136 N/A N/A TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 90 STAFF (45 MALES / 45 FEMALES)
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 5 GYMNASIUM 7,664 1PER 7 1095 TOTALS 34,933 N/A 617 LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
B. FFPC TABLE A.7.6: THE DEAD END CORRIDOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET 6 CAFETERIA/DINING ROOM 4,840 1 PER 15 323 MALE FEMALE MALE __FEMALE MALE __ FEMALE
7 STAFF DINING (LOUNGE) 587 1 PER 15 39 WATER CLOSETS 1 PER 25 FIRST 50 2 2 4 4
9. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE FBC (TABLE 1017.2) 8 KITCHEN 732 1 PER 200 4 LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
A. TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 250 FEET 9 ELECTRICAL / MECHANICAL ROOMS 1,139 N/A 0 MALE FEMALE MALE _FEMALE MALE  FEMALE
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 10 CIRCULATION/WALLS/PARTITIONS/TOILETS 19,858 N/A N/A LAVATORIES 1 PER 40 FIRST 80 2 2 4 4
B. FFPC TABLE A.7.6: TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 200 FEET TOTALS 65,436 N/A 2831
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LEGEND:

NEW SMOKE RATED CORRIDOR

NEW SMOKE RATED CORRIDOR
AT FIRST FLOOR.

NEW 1 HR FIRED RATED
HORIZONTAL CEILING AT SECOND
FLOOR BELOW.

FIRE ALARM PULL STATION

HORN & STROBE LIGHT,
MOUNTED @ +6'-8"

FLASHING STROBE LIGHT,
MOUNTED AT 6'-8"

CALL-IN STATION, INTERCOM
SYSTEM (NORMAL & EMERGENCY)

FK
@ HEAT DETECTOR ==
=
@ SMOKE DETECTOR ROOF BELOW
MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER
N DOORS (1) 36" = 34" CLEAR
_ _ — REQUIRED 142 OCCUPANTS
GIRLS?’ 2T80|LET BOY83'2F7OILET DEMARC ROOM H PROVIDED 170 OCCUPANTS
[l EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES 271-SQ T COMMON PATH — COMMON PATH
( -FT) (260 SQ. FT.) 450" (187 SQ. FT.) 45"
 RERRREARARRRNARARRRNRH o W;H I\ I"!J W;H “;H 17— 17— “;H 17—
" EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES 7 / = === B - © ] B 22) .
'---- L B’ | HE NN —
% CLASSROOM CLASSROOM / - CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROO
7 n CLASSROOM CLASSROOM "
T 326 STOR [324] . CLASSROOM s CLASSROOM [317] [316] [315] .
EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES 2 (403 SQ. FT) | @13sQFT) 3 323 (631FT ) ! (547FT ) : 3 (630 SQ. FT.) (6315Q. FT.) (633 5Q. FT.) (405 SQ. FT.) EXISTING (1) HOUR
20 OCCUPANTS " 631 Q. FT. A L " (632'SQ. FT.) 20 OCCUPANTS l =
CLASSROOM . o) (05SQ FTj 200CCUPANTS || & (0319 FF) 32 OCCUPANTS 27 OCCUPANTS 30 OCOUPANTS 32 OCCUPANTS 32 OCCUPANTS 32 OCCUPANTS FIRE RATED
&2 EXIT LIGHT (431FT ) J\/ P 1 ] ,‘ FEC]  (S) / WALLS/DOOR.
21 OCCUPANTS Lt [FEC Q" (S) 1 (S) Lo CORRIDOR 1 (S) TRAVEL DISTANCE 155'-0" S ' EXISTING
— CEILING MOUNTED EMERGENCY w\lH\HHHHHH\H\HH\HW\HHHH\HHHHHHH\\HH\HH\HH\H\(HH\HH\H\HH\\Hﬁﬁmﬁmﬂﬁ\h\\\R\!\ﬁmﬁmﬁﬁ\\\]ﬁ%H\%H\HH\H\HH\H\HH\(HH\H\HHHHHH\HHH\HHHHHHHHHH! SMOKE ‘ﬁ\vm\HHHH\H\HH\H\HH\H\H\(HHHHHHHHHHH\\H%mﬁmﬁh\\H\\I\ﬁmﬁmﬁ\ﬁ\\\‘\]HK\EHH%HHHHHHH\HHWHHH\\HH\HH\HH\HHHHH\HH\HHHH\\HH\H\HH\HHHHHHHH\HH(\HHH\\HHHHH\HH\HHHF SMOKE ) R T T ( ) o STAIR #2
Q EXIT SIGN W/ DIRECTION = (S) FEC CORNPOR () = (S) (S) (4204 SQ. FT) () CORRIPOR L _IFEC ) = -
—=  OFTRAVEL (8) = (S) CLASSROOM = _- ! ! ' cLassroon I : CLASSROOM ) = 0 (3155Q. FT.)
= (302] = = 58" /.3 =
. = LASSROOM = LASSROOM LASSROOM " LASSROOM =
i 2 HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE WALL CUSTODIAL ! = (636 SO, FT.) CLASSROO CLASSROOM ~(S]  CLASSROOM CLASSROO CLASSROOM CLASSROO 309 [ CLASSROO 62250, FT) = \ 163 OCCUPANTS
330 - =2 31 OCCUPANTS 303 = 306 (6315Q. FT.) T 310 32 OCCUPANTS | E
(40 SQ. FT.) =(9) (628 SQ. FT.) (619 SQ. FT.) < (456 SQ.FT.) H (631SQ. FT.) (631SQ. FT.) i (632 SQ. FT.) 32 OCCUPANTS h (631SQ. FT.) STOR. o= | \ EXISTING
st bt b NEW 1 HOUR RATED PARTITION I e mFFEc ST:(s)oRzAAGE 31 OCCUPANTS 31 OCCUPANTS (8) = 23 OCCUPANTS 32 OCCUPANTS 32 OCCUPANTS @ 32 OCCUPANTS ' 32 OCCUPANTS 3T1A S = | STORAGE
st s b EXISTING 1 HOUR RATED ELEVATOR | = RN I Tl T T ‘ NN T e e A = FEC o
(E.2) PARTITION = Wi % \ \ » | w \ %HH\H\HH\H\HH\H)H\H\HHHHHHHHH& N EXISTING
i = / = | \ | 3 ELEVATOR
| N B N B N | H % N\ u! é ‘ ‘ \ N
S SMOKE PARTITION WALL 7 I N | orfice” N X
I = = */ I ' T . 3 —— — *< 1 N NN N NN > | (199 SQ. FT.)
Y TRAVEL DISTANCE (WORST | % \ ><,|s>r/ STORAGE — = | _ B 176 SQ. FT.)R 2
CONDITION) H ag 1 HOUR FIRED RATED ><E ING (1) HOUR FIRE 304A (N'1)_ 6'-10" | 6'-8" |\ 6'-8" (N1) L {1 HOUR FIRED RATED EXISTING (1) HOUR F — (N'Q| ! ) .
— D COLUMN ASSEMBLY 62 SQ. FT. = RATED COLUMN ASSEMB — 1, o
@1 e one Rt v P ot cisa ) \ o, AR e o o e
FIRE RATED 1 a0 SECOND FLOOR BELOW. — — " X ' = —_ - . -
WALLS/DOOR. OPEN TO | o OPEN TO - — (40 SQ. FT.) | T 2 (40 SQ. FT.)
& FIRE EXTINGUISHER I _ (43‘275;8“% ) NEW (1) HOUR FIRE RATED - NEW (1) HOUR FIRE RATED ( BEIégw | T~ NEW () HOUR FIRE RATED - o L
I R PARTITION UL-4 YP. a PARTITION UL- : 8394 SQ. FT. — 2= (1]
@ EXIT DISCHARGE TO THE H _— R | * — o) PARTHHON UL-419 (TYP.) | o| o NEW
EXTERIOR g - - o T i %
EXISTING —— N — \{ © STAIR #4
STA'R #1 I I — , T T T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 & 1 1 - h T
FIRE SPRINKLER i i (476 50, FT.)
(183'SQ. FT.) I N L L L L N 80".3 =
EED]  EMERGENCY EXIT DIAGRAM 50".3 = I R e e e e DOORS (2) 36" = 68" CLEAR DOORS (2) 36" = 68" CLEAR 267 OCCUPANTS
166 OCCUPANTS | I 68"/.2 = 340 OCCUPANTS 68"/.2 = 340 OCCUPANTS
[os]  occupancy sieN I I NEW STAIR #3 — REQUIRED 284 OCCUPANTS REQUIRED 284 OCCUPANTS
1 1 DOORS (1) 36" = 34" CLEAR 124 PROVIDED 340 OCCUPANTS PROVIDED 340 OCCUPANTS
PROVIDE ROOM SIGN STATING I I 34"/.2 = 170 OCCUPANTS (576 5Q.FT)
=g "DOOR SHALL BE KEPT REQUIRED 142 OCCUPANTS 80"/.3 = 267 OCCUPANTS
=1 UNLOCKED WHEN SCHOOL IS PROVIDED 170 OCCUPANTS
OCCUPIED"
FIRE DEPARTMENT LOCK BOX
\ > THIRD FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN scace: 116 = 10+ \1/
1. APPLICABLE CODES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO) 10. EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS FBC TABLE 1006.3.1 15.1 FIRST FLOOR EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED FBC TABLE 1005.1 15.3. THIRD FLOOR EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED FBC TABLE 1005.1
B. FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (FBC) 2017 EDITION A. TWO EXITS ARE REQUIRED FOR SPACES THAT EXCEED 49-500 OCCUPANTS A. DOORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT) A. DOORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT)
C. FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (FFPC) 2017 6TH EDITION B. THREE EXITS ARE REQUIRED FOR SPACES THAT EXCEED 501-1000 OCCUPANTS REQUIRED: 2832 OCCUPANTS X .2" PER OCCUPANT = 567" PROVIDED: 612" REQUIRED: 617 OCCUPANTS X .2" PER OCCUPANT = 124" PROVIDED: 204"
C. FOUR EXITS ARE REQUIRED FOR SPACES THAT EXCEED 1000 OCCUPANTS (2) 36" DOOR WIDTH: (68" CLEAR OPENING)/.2 OCCUPANTS = 340 OCCUPANTS (2) 36" DOOR WIDTH: (68" CLEAR OPENING)/.2 OCCUPANTS = 340 OCCUPANTS
2. BUILDING CLASSIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY & HAZARD CONTENT B. CORRIDORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT) B. CORRIDORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT)
A. EXISTING BUILDING BUSINESS/FACTORY/STORAGE 11. FIRE-RESISTANT RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENT FBC TABLE 601 REQUIRED: 72" PROVIDED: 89" REQUIRED: 72" PROVIDED: 89"
B. PROPOSED BUILDING EDUCATION GROUP E A. FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 REQUIRED: PROVIDED: C. STAIRS (.3 PER OCCUPANT) REQUIRED: 2832 X .3" PER OCCUPANT = 850" PROVIDED: 948" C. STAIRS (.3 PER OCCUPANT)
FBC CHAPTER 3-SECTION 305 EDUCATIONAL GROUP E B. PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 1-HR 1-HR REQUIRED: 617 X .3" PER OCCUPANT = 186" PROVIDED: 268"
C. FULLY SPRINKLERED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 C. BEARING WALLS 15.2 SECOND FLOOR
EXTERIOR 1-HR 1-HR FLOOR AREA / SQ. 16. FIRE EXTINGUISHER REQUIREMENT
3. BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE INTERIOR 1-HR 1-HR ROOM FUNCTION OF SPACE SQ.FT.  FT.PEROCCUPANT OCCUPANT LOAD CORRIDORS: MAXIMUM DISTANCE TO FIRE EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET
A. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION FBC TYPE II-A D. NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS 1. CLASSROOMS 16,470 1 PER 20 824
B. PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION FBC TYPE II-A INTERIOR 0-HR 0-HR 2, OFFICES 552 1 PER 100 6 17. FINISHES
C. FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 E. FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS ~ 1-HR 1-HR 3. OPEN SPACE 38,944 N/A N/A A. ALL FLOOR SURFACES WHICH MAY BECOME SLIPPERY SHALL HAVE A NON-SLIP IMPERVIOUS FLOORING
F. ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 1-HR 1-HR 4. CIRCULATION/WALLS/PARTITIONS/TOILETS 9,470 N/A N/A B. ALL WINDOWS/ STOREFRONTS ADJACENT TO DOORS SHALL BE CATEGORY Il GLAZING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC.
4. ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET ABOVE GRADE PLANE (FBC TABLE 504.3) TOTALS 65,436 NA 830
A. ALLOWED: 85 FEET / ABOVE GRADE PLANE 12. CORRIDOR FIRE RESSISTANCE RATING FBC TABLE 1020.1 18. MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED TOILET FIXTIURES FBC PLUMBING CODE TABLE 403.1
B. PROVIDED: 58 FEET / ABOVE GRADE PLANE A. REQUIRED FIRE RATING 0-HR 0-HR 15.2. SECOND FLOOR EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED FBC TABLE 1005.1 A. GRADES K-2 24 CLASSROOMS @ 18 STUDENTS PER CLASSROOM = 432 STUDENTS /50 =9 UNISEX REQUIRED
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 A. DOORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT) = 11 UNISEX PROVIDED
5. ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE (FBC TABLE 504.4) REQUIRED: 830 OCCUPANTS X .2" PER OCCUPANT = 166" PROVIDED: 204" B. STUDENT TOILET TOTAL CAPACITY BASED ON ACTUAL STUDENTS IN CLASSROOM  K-2 = (18 STUDENTS)
A. ALLOWED: 4 STORIES 13. INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES REQUIREMENT BY OCCUPANCY FBC (TABLE 803.11) (6) 36" DOOR WIDTH: (34" CLEAR OPENING)/.2 OCCUPANTS = 1,020 OCCUPANTS 3-8 = (22 STUDENTS)
B. PROVIDED: 3 STORIES A. FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 B. CORRIDORS (.2 PER OCCUPANT) TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 1,548 STUDENTS (774 MALES / 774 FEMALES)
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND EXIT PASSAGE B REQUIRED: 72" PROVIDED: 89" LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
6. ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR IN SQUARE FEET (FBC TABLE 506.2) CORRIDOR C C. STAIRS (.3 PER OCCUPANT) MALE FEMALE MALE _FEMALE MALE __ FEMALE
A. ALLOWED AREA 79,500 SF. ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES C REQUIRED: 830" X .3" PER OCCUPANT 249" PROVIDED: 268" WATER CLOSETS 1PER50 1 PER 50 16 16 19 19
B. PROVIDED BUILDING AREA 65,620 SF. LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
14. MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT FBC CHAPTER 10 AND NFPA 101 15.3 THIRD FLOOR MALE FEMALE MALE __FEMALE MALE ___FEMALE
7. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL FBC (TABLE 1006.2.1) 1. FIRST FLOOR FLOOR AREA / SQ. LAVATORIES 1PER50 1 PERS50 16 16 20 20
A. THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET FLOOR AREA / SQ. ROOM FUNCTION OF SPACE SQ.FT.  FT.PEROCCUPANT OCCUPANT LOAD LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 ROOM FUNCTION OF SPACE SQ.FT.  FT.PEROCCUPANT OCCUPANT LOAD 1. CLASSROOMS 12,255 1 PER 20 614 DRINKING FOUNTAINS [ 1 PER 100 20 20
B. FFPC TABLE A.7.6: THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 FEET 1 CLASSROOMS 26,053 1 PER 20 1303 2, OFFICES 313 1 PER 100 3 LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
2 MEDIA CENTER 1,075 1 PER 50 22 3. ELECTRICAL / MECHANICAL ROOMS 506 1 PER 300 N/A SERVICE SINK 1 1 4
8. MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR FBC 1020.4.2 3 LABS 866 1 PER 50 17 4. OPEN SPACE 12,723 N/A N/A C. OFFICES AND STAFF TOTAL CAPACITY 90 OCCUPANTS
A. SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET 4 OFFICES 2,622 1 PER 100 27 5. CIRCULATION/WALLS/PARTITIONS/TOILETS 9,136 N/A N/A TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 90 STAFF (45 MALES / 45 FEMALES)
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 5 GYMNASIUM 7,664 1PER 7 1095 TOTALS 34,933 N/A 617 LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
B. FFPC TABLE A.7.6: THE DEAD END CORRIDOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET 6 CAFETERIA/DINING ROOM 4,840 1 PER 15 323 MALE FEMALE MALE _FEMALE MALE __ FEMALE
7 STAFF DINING (LOUNGE) 587 1PER 15 39 WATER CLOSETS 1 PER 25 FIRST 50 2 2 4 4
9. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE FBC (TABLE 1017.2) 8 KITCHEN 732 1 PER 200 4 LOAD FACTOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
A. TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 250 FEET 9 ELECTRICAL / MECHANICAL ROOMS 1,139 0 MALE FEMALE MALE _FEMALE MALE __ FEMALE
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 903.3.1.1 10 CIRCULATION/WALLS/PARTITIONS/TOILETS 19,858 N/A LAVATORIES 1 PER 40 FIRST 80 2 2 4 4
B. FFPC TABLE A.7.6: TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 200 FEET TOTALS 65,436 2831
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DEMOLITION LEGEND

EXISTING CONCRETE RAMP TO BE
REMOVED.

EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT TO BE
REMOVED.

EXISTING CONCRETE STAIRS TO BE
REMOVED.

EXISTING OVERHEAD DOORS AND
DOCK LEVELER TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING INK CABINET TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING HEAVY BARRIER SYSTEM AND
CONCRETE FILLED STEEL BOLLARDS TO
BE REMOVED. PREPARE SLAB AS
REQUIRED FOR NEW WORK.

EXISTING METAL STAIRS TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING INK PIT TO BE FILLED TO
MATCH EXISTING FINISH FLOOR
ELEVATION. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

©@ 00 @ O G

EXISTING NON BEARING PARTITIONS,
WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE REMOVED.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING PARKING AND WALKWAY TO BE
REMOVED. REFER TO STRUCTURAL AND
CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

EXISTING TILT-UP WALL TO BE REMOVED
FOR NEW DOORS. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING BLOCK WALL TO BE REMOVED
FOR NEW DOORS. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING STEEL COLUMNS TO BE
REMOVED AND NEW STEEL BEAM
INSTALLED. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

® ® & 6 -

EXISTING STEEL STRUCTURE COLUMNS
TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING BATHROOM FIXTURES AND
TRIMS TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

EXISTING LOCKERS TO BE REMOVED.

O ® ®

EXISTING METAL STUD PARTITION TO BE
REMOVED FOR NEW WINDOW OPENING.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING LOUVER IN METAL STUD
PARTITION TO BE REMOVED AND
OPENING BLOCKED TO MATCH EXISTING.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

®

NEW STEEL STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT
ROOF STRUCTURE BELOW. SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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DEMOLITION LEGEND

EXISTING CONCRETE RAMP TO BE
REMOVED.

EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT TO BE
REMOVED.

EXISTING CONCRETE STAIRS TO BE
REMOVED.

EXISTING OVERHEAD DOORS AND
DOCK LEVELER TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING INK CABINET TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING HEAVY BARRIER SYSTEM AND
CONCRETE FILLED STEEL BOLLARDS TO
BE REMOVED. PREPARE SLAB AS
REQUIRED FOR NEW WORK.

EXISTING METAL STAIRS TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING INK PIT TO BE FILLED TO
MATCH EXISTING FINISH FLOOR
ELEVATION. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

©@ 00 @ O G

EXISTING NON BEARING PARTITIONS,
WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE REMOVED.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING PARKING AND WALKWAY TO BE
REMOVED. REFER TO STRUCTURAL AND
CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

EXISTING TILT-UP WALL TO BE REMOVED
FOR NEW DOORS. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING BLOCK WALL TO BE REMOVED
FOR NEW DOORS. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING STEEL COLUMNS TO BE
REMOVED AND NEW STEEL BEAM
INSTALLED. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

® ® & 6 -

EXISTING STEEL STRUCTURE COLUMNS
TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING BATHROOM FIXTURES AND
TRIMS TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

EXISTING LOCKERS TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING METAL STUD PARTITION TO BE
REMOVED FOR NEW WINDOW OPENING.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

O ® ®

EXISTING LOUVER IN METAL STUD
PARTITION TO BE REMOVED AND
OPENING BLOCKED TO MATCH EXISTING.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

®

NEW STEEL STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT
ROOF STRUCTURE BELOW. SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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DEMOLITION LEGEND

O ® ® ® ® & 6 - ©@ 00 @ O G

®

©

EXISTING CONCRETE RAMP TO BE
REMOVED.

EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT TO BE
REMOVED.

EXISTING CONCRETE STAIRS TO BE
REMOVED.

EXISTING OVERHEAD DOORS AND
DOCK LEVELER TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING INK CABINET TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING HEAVY BARRIER SYSTEM AND
CONCRETE FILLED STEEL BOLLARDS TO
BE REMOVED. PREPARE SLAB AS
REQUIRED FOR NEW WORK.

EXISTING METAL STAIRS TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING INK PIT TO BE FILLED TO
MATCH EXISTING FINISH FLOOR
ELEVATION. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

EXISTING NON BEARING PARTITIONS,
WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE REMOVED.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING PARKING AND WALKWAY TO BE
REMOVED. REFER TO STRUCTURAL AND
CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

EXISTING TILT-UP WALL TO BE REMOVED
FOR NEW DOORS. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING BLOCK WALL TO BE REMOVED
FOR NEW DOORS. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING STEEL COLUMNS TO BE
REMOVED AND NEW STEEL BEAM
INSTALLED. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

EXISTING STEEL STRUCTURE COLUMNS
TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING BATHROOM FIXTURES AND
TRIMS TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

EXISTING LOCKERS TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING METAL STUD PARTITION TO BE
REMOVED FOR NEW WINDOW OPENING.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING LOUVER IN METAL STUD
PARTITION TO BE REMOVED AND
OPENING BLOCKED TO MATCH EXISTING.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

NEW STEEL STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT
ROOF STRUCTURE BELOW. SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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\A302/ NEW CONCRETE WALKWAY. SEE \A302/

STRUCTURAL AND CIVIL DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL INI-lO.
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Clusia guttifera
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Chrysophyllum oliviforme

GREEN BUTTONWOOD
Conocarpus erectus

SILVER
BUTTONWOOD
Conocarpus erectus
var. "Sericeus"

WILD TAMARIND
Lysiloma latisiliqua

M LEGEND

SLASH PINE
Pinus elliotti

LIVE OAK
Quercus virginiana

MONTGOMERY PALM
Yeitchia montgomeryana

FOXTAIL PALM
Wodyetia bifurcata

SYLVESTER PALM
Phoenix sylvestris
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LANDSCAPE LEGEND
CITY OF DORAL- CHAPTER 71

Tr
Street
re;
y /
ree §

5IG$-4T TRIANGLE

NET LAND 629 ACRES 265478 SF.
ZONING DISTRICT: IC - -
OFPEN SPACE REQUIRED PROVIDED
A. Sguare feet of open space required by
Chapter 11, as indicated on site plan:
Net lot area= 20% X 215418 = 5322 _&egl88
B. Sot.lare feet of arkln]g lot open space
required by Chapter 17 on site plan:
131 SURFACE SPACES X 1© SF./ SPACE 1312 1312
C. Total o.f. of open space
required by Chapter 11: A +B = 54400 AW 298
LAUWN AREA CALCULATION
54406 54406 228
required by Chapter 11
B. Maximum lawn area (sod) permitted= VERY drought tolerant
required by Chapter 11, on site plan: grasees shoun on plan
2 x 54406 of = __pesl 215
TREES: 15 per Acre
A. No. trees required Eer net lot acre space 2 122
Less existing no. of trees meeting min. required
not Included into
B. % Palms Allowed: Landscape Requirements
No. of trees provided 22 x 20% = 21 -
C. % Natives Required: not including et. trees
B59D% MINIMUM REQUIRED 4o &4

D. Street Trees (maximum average spacin

of 25' oc.) linear feet along street /35=

SEE "STREET TREE TABULATIONS"
TABLE- BELOW

No. of trees provided x 30% = __ 2 _ 2
B Bouer lines, Max sve. Spacing of To be N/A N/A
TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES REQUIRED 124 14
SHRUBS:

A. No. trees required x 1@= No. of shrubs allowed 1040 __ @215
B Ne ﬂ’g‘%sf ﬂé?ﬁ/%dsﬁrt?&%r;quired 522 1215

STREET TREE TABULATIONS

NO | ENCROACHMENT

SCALE:1"=322"

REQUIRED PROVIDED
N.W. 89th Court 12 12
392 LF/ | TREE/35 LF. T EXIST.+
5 PROPOSED
TOTALS 12 12
BUFFERYARD REQUIREMENTS
Landscape Required
TYPE 2 WIDTH |[SHADE TREES|UNDERSTORY TREES| SHRUBS
for every 100 L.f. 10' 3 3 30
NORTH: 500 Lf. 15 15 150
Landscape Provided
NORTH WIDTH |[SHADE TREES |UNDERSTORY TREES| SHRUBS
500' Lf. 10 15~ 16 * 480 *
*IN ADDITION TO LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
EAST WIDTH |[SHADE TREES|UNDERSTORY TREES| SHRUBS
NOT DISSIMILIAR LAND USE
568" I.f.
SOUTH WIDTH |[SHADE TREES|UNDERSTORY TREES| SHRUBS
NOT DISSIMILIAR LAND USE
464" |.f.
WEST WIDTH |[SHADE TREES|UNDERSTORY TREES| SHRUBS
NOT DISSIMILIAR LAND USE
557" I.f.
SEE SHEET L-11 FOR NORTH SECTOR PLAN, AND
north SHEET L-12 FOR SOUTH SECTOR PLAN.

ETC.

SEE SHEET L-2 FOR PLANTLIST AND LANDSCAPE
SPECIFICATIONS.

SEE SHEET L-2 FOR LANDSCAPE DETAILS, NOTES,

50!
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mm | ANDSCAPE NOTES

. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE FLORIDA NO. | GRADE OR BETTER.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE LOCATION OF AND
AYOID AND PROTECT UTILITY LINES, BURIED CABLES, AND OTHER UTILITIES.

3. TREE, PALM, ACCENT AND BED LINES ARE TO BE LOCATED IN THE FIELD
AND APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

4. ALL PLANTING SOIL SHALL BE 52:52 TOPSOIL:SAND MIX, FREE OF CLAT,
STONES, ROCKS, OR OTHER FOREIGN MATTER THIS SPECIFICATION INCLUDES
ALL BACKFILL FOR BERMS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE AREAS.

SODDED-LAUN AREAS
2" DEPTH PLANTING SOIL SPREAD IN PLACE- THROUGHOUT.
GROUNDCOVYER FPLANTING BEDS:
" DEPTH PLANTING SOIL SPREAD IN PLACE- THROUGHOUT.
SHRUB AND HEDGE PLANTING AREAS:
12" DEPTH PLANTING SOIL SPREAD IN PLACE- THROUGHOUT.
TREES, PALMS, SPECIMEN PLANT MATERIAL:
24" DEPTH PLANTING SOIL SPREAD IN PLACE OR, TO THE DEPTH OF
THE ROOTBALL OR CONTAINER WHICHEVER IS GREATEST.
LANDSCAPE ISLANDS AND BUILDING FOUNDATIONS:
EXCAYATE AND REMOVE ALL LIMEROCK, ROCKS, DEBRIS. ETC. TO A
DEPTH OF 18" AND BACKFILL W/ 52:52 TOPSOIL:SAND MIX.
BUILDING FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE THE SAME DEPTH TO A WIDTH OF
36" FROM THE BUILDING BASE.

5. THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO BRING ALL GRADES TO
WITHIN 2" OF FINAL GRADES. THIS SHALL INCLUDE A 2" APPLICATION OF 52:50
TOPSOIL:SAND MIX FOR ALL LANDSCAPE AND AREAS TO BE SODDED.

6. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALCULATE AND SUBMIT AN ITEMIZED
PRICE FOR THE 2" APPLICATION OF 52:52 MIX FOR ALL SOD AREAS AS A
REFERENCE IN THE CASE THAT THERE WOULD BE A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN SITE
AND LANDSCAFPE CONTRACTORS AND NOTIFY THE SITE CONTRACTOR OR
PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT AS TO THIS DISCREPANCY. IT WILL THEN BE
DETERMINED WHICH PARTY WILL PROVIDE THIS 2" TOFPSOIL:SAND APPLICATION
AND SUBSEQUENT PAYMENT.

OTHER PLANTING SOIL MIXES TO BE ADDED, LE. FOR TREES, PALMS, SPECIMEN
PLANTS, SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVYERS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AND BE INCLUSIVE WITH THE LANDSCAPE BID.

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR AND
LEAVE PROVISIONS FOR ALL, INCLUDING UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINE LOCATIONS
DIAL &1l "NO CUTS" AS REQUIRED BY LAU.

. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED TO A DEPTH OF 2" WITH AN
APPROYED RECYCLED MULCH BY THE PRESIDING GOVERNING AGENCY. NO
HEAVY METALS. |E. ARSENIC, LEAD, ETC. ARE TO BE CONTAINED IN THE MULCH
AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CERTIFICATION OR PROOF THAT ALL
MULCH IS FREE OF HEAVYY METALS OR SIMILAR ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINANTS.

9. SOD SHALL BE ARGENTINE "BAHIA" OR ST. AUGUSTINE '"FLORATAM" AS
SHOWN ON THE FPLANS, STRONGLY ROOTED, FREE FROM WEED, FUNGUS, INSECTS
AND DISEASE. CONTRACTOR SHALL SOD ALL AREAS AS INDICATED ON THE
PLAN OR AS DIRECTED. PAYMENT SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE TOTAL
MEASURED SODDED AREAS X THE UNIT PRICE SUBMITTED AND FIELD VERIFIED.

12. SOD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AS
DEFINED BY FDOT. SOD SHALL CARRY A 5-MONTH WARRANTY.

.  ALL TREES, PALMS, SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS SHALL CARRY A
ONE-TEAR WARRANTY FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEFPTANCE.

12. ALL TREES AND PALMS SHALL BE STAKED PER ACCEPTED STANDARDS
BY THE FLORIDA NURSERYMEN ¢ GROWERS LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATION (PNGLA).
THERE SHALL BE ONE FINAL INSPECTION FOR AFFPROVAL BY THE PRESIDING
GOVERNING AGENCY. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE THAT THE PLANS, DETAILS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTES HAVE BEEN ADHERED TO AND THAT THE
LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION INSTALLATION IS COMPLIANT TO ALL ITEMS AS
DIRECTED ON THE PLANS PRIOR TO SCHEDULING OF THE FINAL INSPECTION.

12. THE PLANT LIST IS INTENDED ONLY AS AN AID TO BIDDING. ANY
DISCREPANCIES FOUND BETWEEN THE QUANTITIES ON THE PLAN AND PLANT LIST,
THE QUANTITIES ON THE PLAN SHALL BE HELD YALID.

14. IRRIGATION SHALL PROVIDE FOR A 100% COVERAGE WITH A 1©90%
OVERLAP, AUTOMATIC SYSTEM W/ RAIN MOISTURE SENSOR ATTACHED TO
CONTROLLER ALL FLORIDA BUILDING CODE APPENDIX "F" IRRIGATION
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO FOR INSTALLATION AND
PREVAILING WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RESTRICTIONS AND REGULATIONS
SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE FOR POST-INSTALLATION WATERING SCHEDULES.

5. EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM (IF APPLICABLE) SHALL BE RETROFITTED TO
COMPLY WITH THOSE SPECIFICATIONS AS OUTLINED ABOVYE.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A WATER TRUCK DURING FPLANTING TO
INSURE PROPER WATERING-IN DURING INSTALLATION AND UWILL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR CONTINUAL WATERING UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE OUNER

. ALL EXISTING TREES, PALMS AND PLANT MATERIAL TO REMAIN SHALL BE
PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL PROTECTIVE
BARRIERS SUCH AS "TENAX" PROTECTIVE FENCING OR AS SHOUN ON THE
DETAILS TO BE INSTALLED AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PROJECT. BARRIERS
SHALL BE LOCATED TO INCLUDE THE DRIPLINE OF THE TREES, PALMS AND
PLANT MATERIAL WHERE POSSIBLE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EXTRA
CAUTION TO PREVENT ANY DAMAGE TO THE TRUNK, BRANCHES, ROOTS, ROOT
ZONE AREAS AND ADJACENT GRADES.

18. EXISTING TREES AND PALMS TO REMAIN SHALL BE TRIMMED PER ANSI-202
STANDARDS. SUPERVISION OF THE TRIMMING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN
ISA-CERTIFIED ARBORIST.

19. ALL EXISTING TREES AND PALMS SHALL BE "LIFTED AND THINNED" TO
PROVIDE FOR AN &' MINIMUM CLEARANCE FOR SIDEWALKS AND PEDESTRIAN
WALKWAYS AND A 14' MINIMUM CLEARANCE FOR ROADWAYS, DRIVEWAYS, AND
ALL YEHICULAR USE AREAS.

20. REMOVAL OF ANY TREES OR PALMS UWILL REQUIRE A WRITTEN "TREE
REMOVAL PERMIT" FROM THE LOCAL GOYERNING AGENCY PRIOR TO REMOVAL.

2. ALL PLANTINGS IN NON-IRRIGATED AREAS, |LE. RIGHTS OF WAYS, SWALES, ETC.
SHALL BE WATERED-IN THOROUGHLY AND CONTINUED TO BE WATERED
THROUGHOUT UNTIL C.O. ACCEPTANCE. COORDINATE WITH OUNER AND PROJECT
MANAGER TO PROVIDE POST C.O. WATERING TO INSURE FPLANT ESTABLISHMENT
FOR A MINIMUM OF ONE YEAR AFTER CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
ACCEPTANCE.

22. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION
CONFERENCE WITH THE LOCAL GOYERNING AGENCY, GENERAL CONTRACTOR,
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, AND IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

RECEIVED

By Stephanie Puglia at 2:04 pm, Jan 07, 2021

PLANTLIST

STM. NATIVE #

NAME

BOTANICAL NAME

SPECIFICATION

**"AT TIME OF PLANTING" FOR ALL PLANTINGS.

EXISTING TREES (SEE TREE DISPOSITION PLANS)

** PROPOSED STREET TREES

LL YES 1 EXISTING WILD TAMARIND Lysiloma latisilicuum ALL EXISTING - SEE TREE INVENTORY
QVe YES 5 LIVE OAKS Quercus virginiana 16'x 7' epr., 4" cal, &' ct.
12 STREET TREES

** PROPOSED LOT TREES

18  EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN
BS YES 28 GUMBO LIMBO Bureera simaruba 14' x &' spr, 4" cal.
CGl2 YES 1&  SMALL LEAF CLUSIA Clusia guttifera 10' 0A, X &', 212" cal.
CO YES 5  SATINLEAF Chrysophylium oliviforme 4' x &' spr, 4" cal.
CE YES 5  GREEN BUTTONWOOD Conocarpus erectus 14' x &' spr, 4" cal.
LL  YES 4  UWILD TAMARIND Lysiloma latisiliquum 14' x &' spr, 4" cal.
PEL YES 20  SLASH PINE Pinus elliottii 14' x &' spr, 4" cal.
Qv YES 4  LIVE OAKS Quercus virginiana 4' x &' epr, 4" cal.
102 LOT TREES
*PALMS
VM2 12 MONTGOMERY PALMS Yeltchla montgomeryana DBL. K, FG, 14' 04, full hd.
ws 5  FOXTAIL PALMS Wodyetla bifurcata 14' 04, 5" @ doh, full hd
*SHRUBS
CR1 YES 200  EXISTING PITCH APPLE Clusia rosea SOUTH PERIMETER
Cl2 YES 52  EXISTING COCOFLUM Chysobalanus icaco EAST PERIMETER
CR1 YES 25  PITCH APFLE Clusia rosea T1GAL, 36" ht, 30" ©C, FTB.
Cl2 YES 500  COCOPLUM Chyeobalanus icaco 3 gal, 24" x 24", 24"oc, full
CEH YES 52  GREEN BUTTONWOOD Conocarpus erectus 3 gal, 24" x 24", 24" oc, full
HPD YES 52  DWARF FIREBUSH Hamelia nodosa 3 gal, 18" x 18", 24" oc.
1,075 SHRUBS

NOTE: SPECIFIC QUANTITIES WILL BE SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION LANDSCAFE DRAWINGS.

Existing Building

CROSS SECTION A-A
NATURAL BIO-RETENTION AREA

N.T.S.

| 456" _ ' +/- T LR
Natural
Bio-Retention Area | : ocpa triEnoLY
PLANTING®
(SEE PLANS)
18" DEPTH| BIORETENTION
AREA WITH 32: SIDE SLOPES
AS SHOWN

** BUFFERYARD PLANTINGS (ADDITIONAL TO LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS)

* SHADE TREES
PEL YES 5 SLASH PINE Pinus elliottl 14' x &' spr, 4" cal.
QY YES 12 LIVE OAKS Quercus virginiana 4' x &' epr, 4" cal.

** UNDERSTORY TREES

CET YES e

SILYER BUTTONWOOD

Conocarpus erec. "Sericeus"

10 x ' epr, 6" DBH (3 TKS. 9 2" ea), AT TIME OF NSTALLATION

Liw e

CRAPE MYRTLE "WHITE"

Lagerstroenmia indica"Natchez"[l' x 5' spr, STANDARD, SINGLE LEADER 2" DBH, 4' C.T. AT TIME OF INSTALLATION

** BUFFERYARD SHRUBS

CEH YES 249

GREEN BUTTONWOOD

Conocarpus erectus

3 gal, 24" x 24", 24" oc, full

HPD YES 242

DWARF FIREBUSH

Hamelia nodosa

3 gal, 18" x 18" 24" oc.

SOD

SOD 'FLORATAM" ST. AUGUSTINE  Stenotaphrum secundatum SOLID SOD, price per s.f.
BAH "ARGENTINE" BAHIA SOD Paspalum notatum SOLID SOD, price per sf.
TOPSOIL: TOPSOIL:SAND MIX 50:50 TOPSOIL:SAND MiX, SPREAD IN FLACE

30 cy.  TREES, PALMS, SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS

50 cy.  AREA TO BE SODDED WITH A 2" DEPTH OF TOPSOIL SPREAD IN PLACE
MULCHING:

30 cy.  RECYCLED DRK BROUN 3" DEPTH, SPREAD IN PLACE, ATLAS PEAT AND SOIL

PROVIDE SAMPLE FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

TOPSOIL, SOD AND MULCH QUANTITIES SHOUN ARE APPROXIMATE, CONTRACTOR

TO PROVIDE A UNIT PRICE PER UNIT AND WILL BE PAID ON THAT UNIT PRICE BASIS

UPON FINAL INSPECTION AND APPROVAL.

INSTALLATION WATERING:

CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY WATER-IN ALL PLANTINGS WHEN PLANTED,

AND SHALL CONTINUE WATERING UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION AND AFPPROVAL BY

THE LOCAL GOYERNING AGENCY AND THE OUNER.
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1.   ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE FLORIDA NO. 1 GRADE OR BETTER. 2.  CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE LOCATION OF AND AVOID AND PROTECT UTILITY LINES, BURIED CABLES, AND OTHER UTILITIES. 3.  TREE, PALM, ACCENT AND BED LINES ARE TO BE LOCATED IN THE FIELD AND APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 4.  ALL PLANTING SOIL SHALL BE 50:50 TOPSOIL:SAND MIX, FREE OF CLAY, STONES, ROCKS, OR OTHER FOREIGN MATTER.  THIS SPECIFICATION INCLUDES ALL BACKFILL FOR BERMS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE AREAS. SODDED-LAWN AREAS 2" DEPTH PLANTING SOIL SPREAD IN PLACE- THROUGHOUT. GROUNDCOVER PLANTING BEDS: 6" DEPTH PLANTING SOIL SPREAD IN PLACE- THROUGHOUT. SHRUB AND HEDGE PLANTING AREAS: 12" DEPTH PLANTING SOIL SPREAD IN PLACE- THROUGHOUT. TREES, PALMS, SPECIMEN PLANT MATERIAL: 24" DEPTH PLANTING SOIL SPREAD IN PLACE OR, TO THE DEPTH OF  THE ROOTBALL OR CONTAINER WHICHEVER IS GREATEST. LANDSCAPE ISLANDS AND BUILDING FOUNDATIONS: EXCAVATE AND REMOVE ALL LIMEROCK, ROCKS, DEBRIS. ETC. TO A DEPTH OF 18" AND BACKFILL W/ 50:50 TOPSOIL:SAND MIX.   BUILDING FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE THE SAME DEPTH TO A WIDTH OF36" FROM THE BUILDING BASE. 5.  THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO BRING ALL GRADES TO WITHIN 2" OF FINAL GRADES.  THIS SHALL INCLUDE A 2" APPLICATION OF 50:50 TOPSOIL:SAND MIX FOR ALL LANDSCAPE AND AREAS TO BE SODDED. 6.  THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALCULATE AND SUBMIT AN ITEMIZED PRICE FOR THE 2" APPLICATION OF 50:50 MIX FOR ALL SOD AREAS AS A REFERENCE IN THE CASE THAT THERE WOULD BE A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN SITE AND LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS AND NOTIFY THE SITE CONTRACTOR OR PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT AS TO THIS DISCREPANCY.  IT WILL THEN BE DETERMINED WHICH PARTY WILL PROVIDE THIS 2" TOPSOIL:SAND APPLICATION AND SUBSEQUENT PAYMENT. OTHER PLANTING SOIL MIXES TO BE ADDED, I.E. FOR TREES, PALMS, SPECIMEN PLANTS, SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AND BE INCLUSIVE WITH THE LANDSCAPE BID. 7.   CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR AND LEAVE PROVISIONS FOR ALL, INCLUDING UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINE LOCATIONS  DIAL 811 "NO CUTS" AS REQUIRED BY LAW. 8.   ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED TO A DEPTH OF 3" WITH AN APPROVED RECYCLED MULCH BY THE PRESIDING GOVERNING AGENCY.  NO HEAVY METALS. I.E. ARSENIC, LEAD, ETC. ARE TO BE CONTAINED IN THE MULCH AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CERTIFICATION OR PROOF THAT ALL MULCH IS FREE OF HEAVY METALS OR SIMILAR ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINANTS. 9.   SOD SHALL BE ARGENTINE "BAHIA" OR ST. AUGUSTINE "FLORATAM" AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS, STRONGLY ROOTED, FREE FROM WEED, FUNGUS, INSECTS AND DISEASE.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SOD ALL AREAS AS INDICATED ON THE PLAN OR AS DIRECTED.  PAYMENT SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE TOTAL MEASURED SODDED AREAS X THE UNIT PRICE SUBMITTED AND FIELD VERIFIED. 10.  SOD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AS DEFINED BY FDOT.  SOD SHALL CARRY A 5-MONTH WARRANTY. 11.   ALL TREES, PALMS, SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS SHALL CARRY A ONE-YEAR WARRANTY FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE. 12.   ALL TREES AND PALMS SHALL BE STAKED PER ACCEPTED STANDARDS BY THE FLORIDA NURSERYMEN & GROWERS LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATION (FNGLA). THERE SHALL BE ONE FINAL INSPECTION FOR APPROVAL BY THE PRESIDING GOVERNING AGENCY.  CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE THAT THE PLANS, DETAILS, SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTES HAVE BEEN ADHERED TO AND THAT THE LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION INSTALLATION IS COMPLIANT TO ALL ITEMS AS DIRECTED ON THE PLANS PRIOR TO SCHEDULING OF THE FINAL INSPECTION. 13.   THE PLANT LIST IS INTENDED ONLY AS AN AID TO BIDDING.  ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND BETWEEN THE QUANTITIES ON THE PLAN AND PLANT LIST, THE QUANTITIES ON THE PLAN SHALL BE HELD VALID. 14.   IRRIGATION SHALL PROVIDE FOR A 100% COVERAGE WITH A 100% OVERLAP, AUTOMATIC SYSTEM W/ RAIN MOISTURE SENSOR ATTACHED TO CONTROLLER.  ALL FLORIDA BUILDING CODE APPENDIX "F" IRRIGATION REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO FOR INSTALLATION AND PREVAILING WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RESTRICTIONS AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE FOR POST-INSTALLATION WATERING SCHEDULES. 15.   EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM (IF APPLICABLE) SHALL BE RETROFITTED TO COMPLY WITH THOSE SPECIFICATIONS AS OUTLINED ABOVE. 16.   CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A WATER TRUCK DURING PLANTING TO INSURE PROPER WATERING-IN DURING INSTALLATION AND WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTINUAL WATERING UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER. 17.   ALL EXISTING TREES, PALMS AND PLANT MATERIAL TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION.  CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL PROTECTIVE BARRIERS SUCH AS "TENAX" PROTECTIVE FENCING OR AS SHOWN ON THE DETAILS TO BE INSTALLED AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PROJECT.  BARRIERS SHALL BE LOCATED TO INCLUDE THE DRIPLINE OF THE TREES, PALMS AND PLANT MATERIAL WHERE POSSIBLE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EXTRA CAUTION TO PREVENT ANY DAMAGE TO THE TRUNK,, BRANCHES, ROOTS, ROOT ZONE AREAS AND ADJACENT GRADES. 18.   EXISTING TREES AND PALMS TO REMAIN SHALL BE TRIMMED PER ANSI-300 STANDARDS.  SUPERVISION OF THE TRIMMING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN ISA-CERTIFIED ARBORIST. 19.   ALL EXISTING TREES AND PALMS SHALL BE "LIFTED AND THINNED" TO PROVIDE FOR AN 8' MINIMUM CLEARANCE FOR SIDEWALKS AND PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS AND A 14' MINIMUM CLEARANCE FOR ROADWAYS, DRIVEWAYS, AND ALL VEHICULAR USE AREAS. 20.  REMOVAL OF ANY TREES OR PALMS WILL REQUIRE A WRITTEN "TREE REMOVAL PERMIT" FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY PRIOR TO REMOVAL. 21.  ALL PLANTINGS IN NON-IRRIGATED AREAS, I.E. RIGHTS OF WAYS, SWALES, ETC. SHALL BE WATERED-IN THOROUGHLY AND CONTINUED TO BE WATERED THROUGHOUT UNTIL C.O. ACCEPTANCE.  COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND PROJECT MANAGER TO PROVIDE POST C.O. WATERING TO INSURE PLANT ESTABLISHMENT FOR A MINIMUM OF ONE YEAR AFTER CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY ACCEPTANCE. 22. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY, GENERAL CONTRACTOR, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT,  AND IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR  PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.
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BACKFLOW PREVENTER

CONCRETE SLAB

PROPOSED HEDGE
COCOPLUM: ADD SHRUBS AS
NEEDED IF NOT SHOWN ON PLAN.

3 GAL, 24" X 24", 2' OC
BACKFLOW PREVENTER

PROPOSED HEDGE

1V IF DOMESTIC BACKFLOW
PREVENTER AND FIRE SERVICE ARE
GOING TO BE USED TOGETHER, THE
LANDSCAPE SHALL BE PROVIDED
TO SCREEN BOTH DEVICES.

2.) LANDSCAPRING 1S REQUIRED AS
PER CHAPTER 32, SECTION 32-15(d)
OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE.

TYPICAL PLANTING SCREEN FOR
ABOVE-GROUND UTILITIES

N.T.S.

SINGLE LEADER, NO CO-DOMINANT
LEADERS, NO INCLUDED BARK

BIODEGRADABLE SISAL ROFPE (3 GUYS
PER TREE) SHALL BE USED TO SECURE
TREES. USE AMPLE LENGTHS TO ALLOW FOR
FUTURE ADJUSTMENTS. TIES SHALL BE SET
SO AS NOT TO INJURE BRANCHING HABIT.

FLAGGING RIBEBON ON ALL GUY WIRES

REMOVE BURLAP FROM THE TOP J4 OF THE
ROOTBALL.

3" RECYCLED MULCH OR APPROVED EQUAL,

PULL MULCH 2" BACK FROM TRUNK, FORM

SAUCER 4"-5" ALL AROUND PLANTING HOLE.
PLANTING BALL TO BE 1©% HIGHER THAN
FINAL GRADE PER ANSI STANDARDS

PLANTING PIT TO BE TWICE THE DIAMETER
OF THE ROOTBALL.

IRON REBAR (*4) OR WOODEN STAKES (TYP.)
BURIED BELOW GROUND LEVEL.

BACKFILL AROUND THE ROOTBALL WITH %
PLANTING MIX AND % NATIVE SOIL.

PLACE ROOTBALL AT THE
BOTTOM OF THE UNDISTURBED
SUBGRADE.

TREE PLANTING DETAIL

N.T.S.

FPLANTING BALL TO
BE 1©% HIGHER
PER CURRENT ANSI
STANDARDS

\
|
I
02
[ &
K>
N
AN

PALM PLANT

3 - 2"x 4" UWooD BATTENS SECURED TO
PALM W/ STEEL BANDING-DO NOT NAIL
INTO PALM. TOE NAIL 2' X 4" BRACE TO
BATTENS.

MINIMUM 5 LATERS OF BURLAP

2" x 4" WOOD BRACES -MIN. 2 PER PALM
SPACED EQUALLY AROUND PALM

3" RECYCLED MULCH OR APPROVED EQUAL,
PULL MULCH 2" BACK FROM TRUNK, FORM
SAUCER 4"-5" ALL AROUND PLANTING HOLE.

REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP ) OF THE
ROOTBALL.

PLANTING BALL TO BE 1©0% HIGHER THAN
FINAL GRADE PER ANS| STANDARDS

PLANTING PIT TO BE TWICE THE
DIAMETER OF THE ROOTBALL.

2" X 4" BRACE BURIED AND TIED W/ *4
REBAR

BACKFILL AROUND THE ROOTBALL W/ %
PLANTING MIX AND % NATIVE SOIL.

PLACE ROOTBALL AT THE BOTTOM OF THE
UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE.

ING DETAIL

N.T.S.

RECEIVED

By Stephanie Puglia at 2:04 pm, Jan 07, 2021

m FERTILIZATION:

ONE COMPLETE APFPLICATION OF GRANULAR
FERTILIZER SHALL BE APPLIED PRIOR TO FINAL
ACCEPTANCE AND APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT. AN ADDITIONAL FERTILIZATION
PROGRAM SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE PROJECT
MANAGER FOR AN ANNUAL FERTILIZATION
APPLICATION PROGRAM. FERTILIZERS SHALL BE PER
ATLANTIC -AFEC FERTILIZER & CHEMICAL (AFEC) OR
AN APPROVED EQUAL. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
FERTILIZATION AS A SEPARATE ITEM IN THE BID.

FERTILIZATION SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: TREES:
2-26-28 (AFEC * 5231) RATE: 15 LBS/ INCH
OF DIA. 2 DBH PALMS: 12-©4-12 (AFEC * 1215)
RATE: |5 LBS/ INCH OF DIA. @ DBH SHRUBS
AND GROUNDCOVERS: (12-06-08 AFEC *
5231) RATE: 15 OZ/ FT. OF HEIGHT

PLANT HEDGE-TYPE MATERIAL AROUND ALL
GROUND-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT - TYPICAL FOR ALL FFPL
TRANSFORMER BOXES OR PADS, TELEPHONE AND CABLE

BOXES, SANITARY LIFT STATIONS, IRRIGATION PUMPS OR ANY

OTHER ABOVE-GROUND UTILITY EQUIPMENT.

CLEARANCES

FOR ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

MUST BE COORDINATED WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING
AGENCY AND/OR THE INDIVIDUAL UTILITIES AND/OR
UNCLE. - TEL: | (822) 432-47112

PLANT MATERIAL TO BE COCOFPLUM OR OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS- 3 GAL. 24" X 24", 2' OC. OR

LARGER PER
PER THE SIZE

THE LOCAL REQUIREMENTS. QUANTITY TO BE
OF THE UTILITY. PROVIDE UNIT PRICE AND

BILL PER QUANTITY INSTALLED.

3" MIN. APPROYED RECYLED MULCH FOR ALL
PLANTING AREAS.

ONLY - OR AS

PROVIDE OFPENING FOR ACCESS ON ONE SIDE

REQUIRED BY THE UTILITY.

TYPICAL PLANTINGS FOR
GROUND-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT

N.T.S.

/—EDC-.E oF PAVEMENT\
Z

X
Ty
¥+
135 DEG. EC)E 135 DEG

&' &'

REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO FIRE HYDRANTS,
SIAMESE CONNECTIONS AND ANY OTHER FIRE
EQUIPMENT FOR UTILIZING FIRE HOSE, ON
PUBLIC OR PRIVATE PROFPERTY.

BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE SOUTH FLORIDA
FIRE PREVENTION CODE SECTION 52112

THIS DIAGRAM SHALL APPEAR ON ALL
LANDSCAPE PLANS PRIOR TO APPROVAL.

THE CLEAR ZONE SHALL BE FREE OF
LANDSCAPE (EXCEPT SOD), MAILBOXES,
PARKING, LAMP-POSTS AND ALL OTHER
OBJECTS.

EXCEPTIONS: OTHER FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
OR TRAFFIC POSTS TO PREVENT FIRE FIGHTING
EQUIPMENT.

FIRE HYDRANT
CLEAR ZONE

N.T.S.

LAMP
LIGHTPOST

THE FIELD TO

/— 15' MIN. RADIUS

MINIMUM 15' CLEARANCE OF ALL TREES FROM ALL
LIGHT FIXTURES. CLEARANCE TO BE FROM THE
LIGHT FIXTURE OR LAMP, NOT THE LIGHT POST.

CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST ANY AND ALL TREES IN

PROVIDE FOR MIN. 15' CLEARANCE

FOR ANY SITUATIONS NOT PER PLAN.

MINIMUM 1.5' CLEARANCE FROM ALL SMALL TREES

AND PALMS

MINIMUM TREE CLEARANCE
FROM LIGHT FIXTURES

N.T.S.

ALL FREE-STANDING TREES AND PALMS SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM B' DIAMETER MULCH RING

8. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED TO A
DEPTH OF 3" WITH AN APPROVED RECYCLED
3 DlAMETFm MULCH BY THE PRESIDING GOVERNING AGENCT.

MINII"TUI“‘IU NO HEAVY METALS. [E. ARSENIC, LEAD, ETC. ARE TO
BE CONTAINED IN THE MULCH AND THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CERTIFICATION OR
PROOF THAT ALL MULCH IS FREE OF HEAVY METALS
OR SIMILAR ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINANTS.

TYPICAL MULCH RING FOR
FREE-STANDING TREES AND PALMS

N.T.S.

GROUNDCOVERS TO BE STAGGERED AS SHOUN

- SPACING BETWEEN ROWS TO BE AT A 62
DEGREE ANGLE OF THE O.C. DISTANCE AS
SHOUN

MULCH - SEE SPECS. FOR DEPTH, TYPE, ETC.

MULCH SHALL BE LEVEL WITH ALL EDGES OF
PAVEMENT TYPICAL

PLANTING SOIL MIX - SEE NOTES FOR TYFPE,
DEPTH, ETC.

GROUNDCOVER DETAIL

N.T.S.

SHRUB SPACING
AS PER SPECS.

SHRUB PLANTING

PLANT MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE PRUNED
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, AFTER PLANTS HAVE
BEEN INSTALLED, EACH PLANT SHALL BE
PRUNED FOR UNIFORMITY

MULCH - SEE SPECS. FOR DEPTH, TYPE, ETC.

2" MIN. SAUCER COLLAR FOR WATER
RETENTION

MULCH SHALL BE LEVEL WITH ALL EDGES OF
PAVEMENT TYPICAL

PLANTING SOIL MIX - SEE NOTES FOR TYFE,
DEPTH, ETC.

DETAIL

N.T.S.

LANDSCAPE DETAILS,
SPECIFICATIONS, ETC.
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